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July 12, 1979
Dear George:

Thanks so much for the piece on Kaula.

I can't believe what a thorough
bibliography you put together on it.

I haven't pursued doing an article on

the controversy involving the island
because I felt the other one relating

to the future of the Hawaiian Islands
National Wildlife Refuge would have

more national significance. Unfortunately,
I never did get a reply to my letter from
Brent Geizentanner. I assume that he's
probably extremely busy and also that my
visiting the refuge is just not feasible.

November seems to be the time when I can
take a long trip for the magagzine (at
least three weeks) and I haven't ruled out
Hawaii--just haven't gotten a handle on
the right topic yet. I can tell that
Kaula is a very hot topic in the islands
but I'm not sure if I could interest the
powers-that-be here in it as subject of

2 major feature. I'l]l keep you posted,
and please keep sending me your materials.
I appreciate it.

Best wishes, /

£
-

Mark Wexler
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Unofficial translation of lecter received from the Department af
Fisheries of the Government of Mexico in reply to Dr. Munro's letter
of 17 April 1979 on Marine Turtles (incoming dated 28.6.79)

Dear Dr. Munro,

With reference to your letter of 17 April to the President of the Republic
in which you write about your concern for the situation of marine

turtles in Mexico and about the specific recommendations for pro-

tecting these animals. »

As you know in Mexice there is a Mational Fisheries Institute with

a project on scientific research, which is studying these species
within the economie possibilities of our country. As a result of

these studies protection programmes have been developed [or marine
surtles as well as turtle fisheries management and the most impartant
nesting areas have been determined and for them natural reserves will
be established where total protection for the nests and for the animals
will be enforced within a 4km limit of the coast.

With repard to the total moratorium which is requested,relevant studies
are being undertaken in Mexice but they do not include all the species
because there are areas as in the case of Oaxaca where an abundance of
the resource permibs restricted commereial exploitation under capture
quotas, Other species like hawksbill and leatherback turtles are
totally protected and their capture and trade are prohibited. Tf it is
considered that the capture of other species should also be probibited,
legal measures will alsc be taken.

We have taken noteof all the recommendations proposed in the appendix
ta your letter, however most of them are already in practice and others

are being studied.

Dr, Jorge Carranza Fraser

FM/£h/17.7.79



i &7 Dl LU GERNIGRAL Ll
L3 JUIL, 17 INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE PESCA
SUBDIRECCION DE ECOLOGIA ABLICADA
DIVISION DE INVESTIGACION EN AGUA
o o . ESTUARINAS Y MARINO-LITORALES
eei  PA, P8, EBB, SG, M pRovECTO DE TORTUGAS MARINAS.
Sir Peter Scott o9

Pr. Wayne King
Prof. M. Kassas ACA/PTM /130 1369

México,D.F., Junio 28, 1979.

DR. DAVID A. MUNRO
DIRECTOR GENERAL I.U.C.N.
1110 MORGES, SWITZERLAND
SUIZA.

Muy distinguido Dr. Munro:

En atencidn a su escrito de fecha 17 de abril pasado,
dirigido al Sr., Prasgidente de la Repfiblica, Lic. José
Lopez Portillo, y en el cual nos emite su preccupacidn
'sobre la situacifn actual de las tortugas marinas en
México, asi como las recomendaciones especificas para
preservar estos animales.

Como &5 da su conocimiento, en México existe dentro de
@ste Instituto Nacional de Pesca un Proyecto de Inves-—
tigacifn Cientifica gue se encarga del estudio de estas
especies, dentro de las posibilidades econfmicas gue
nuastro pais permite, Como resultado de estas investi-
gaciones se han desarrcllado programas de proteccién pa
ra tortugas marinas y administracién de la pesqueria vy
se& han determinado las zonas mas importantes de anida-
cidn y para las cuales se establecerdn las Reservas Na-
turales correspondientes, dondes se dard proteccisn to-
tal a la anidacifn y los animales gue ahi ocurran, abar
cando una zona de 4 km frente a las playas de anidacifn.
En cuanto a la moratoria total gue seclicitan los estudic
respectivos se llevan a cabo perc no comprenden a todas
las especies ya gue existen dreas, coms Oaxaca, donde la
abundanc ia del recurso permite una explotacifn comereia)l
restringida mediante cuotas de @ptura. Otras especies
como carey, lora o bastarda y ladd o de cuero estdn to-
talmente protegidas y prohibida su pesca y comercio.

##'-l--



DEPARTAMENTD DE PESCA

ACA,/PTH /130

En caso de qué otras especieg sa considere gue deban
vadarse, se haran las legislaciones correspondientes,

Todas las recomendaciones que se proponén en el Apén-
dice de su carta han merecido nuestra consideracisn
afin cuando la mayoria de ellas se estdn llevando a la
préctica y otras estdn siendo estudiadas.
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Q Fram: Miss lsne Fenon
[ Qﬁj . THE NEW GROUNDS
N | SLIMBRIDGE

GLOUCESTER GLz 4BT

Tale ¢ Combridge (048-38%) 333
Cablar @ Wldfew] Dharabey

20th July 1979

lir.Barl Baysinger,
Zxecutive OUfficer,
TUCN/B5C,

1110 Forges,
Switzerland.

Doar Earl 2aC: Coata Rieca
1
Hegolutions

1, Gray whale: I presume you and Hal Eldsvik will
handle from Morges.

2. Hed Data Books: should this go any furthar,

e . —
fe—MHhwaiian Islands:; letter from Gliezentanner ~—
just received enclosed. Tlease advise f&llﬂﬂ-gﬂ)
\ actlon. —
e J—— — - e —
4§, ‘Otter pelts: presumably Hicole/John THAFFIC Groups
will deal with this.

5. Tlonereh butterfly: can you advise to whonm letter
should be sant.

Many thanks.
Tours evar,
.---""'FH_FF
P
4
Jane Fenton

Secretary to the Chairman
IUCH Survival 3ervice Commission

cc:hf;i;.waynn King

Richard Fitter




United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE M RLELY HEF W T8I

IDD ALA MOAMA SO LEVARD
PO, 80X BO1RT

HONDLULLW,. HAWAI 36060 {RF}

{808) 546-5609

June 8, 1979

Sir Peter Scott, Chairman
Survival Science Commission
IUCH

The Hew Grounds

Slimbridge, Gloucester, GLZ 7BT

Dear Mr. Scott:

Thank vou for your letter of May 25, 1979 expressing the
concern of the IUCKN Survival Science Commission over Tern
Island, a part of the Hawaiian Islands National Wildlife
Refupe. At the outset, I wish to advise you that the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service has not proposed that Tern
Island be used as a fishery support station. We are in
the early stages of studying the pros and cons of several
management proposals for Tern Island. These include
options of abandonment of the island; operation of a
fisheries base; and all degrees of uses and combinations
in between. However, no decision has been reached at this
time.

We are strongly committed to protection of the fish and
wildlife resources of the Hawaiian Islands HWR, including

Tern Island. 1 can assure you that before any non-conservation
uses of the Refuge are allowed, conflicts affecting the
welfare of the resources will be resolved. We will net,

and cannot, allow uses which adversely impact on the endangered
species and migratory birds of the Refuge.,

As you are probably aware, the U.S5. Coast Guard plans to
abandon Tern Island and its facilities om June 30, 1979,

As you know, the State of Hawaii wants the use of Term
Island as a fisheries base. Complicating the matter is the
fact that Hawaili disputes the Federal claim over Tern Island,
as well as the submerged lands and waters on several Refuge
units, ineluding French Frigate Shoals. Several local
fishermen have threatened to go to French Frigate Shoals
when the Coast Guard leaves and fish illegally in the

Refuge, We hope this will not oceur, but we are prepared

CONSERVE
MERIC A S
EMEROY

Save Energy and You Serve Amevica!



Sir Peter Scott
June &, 1979
Page Two

to defend our position and make apprehensions, if necessary.
We are confident of our claim over Tern Island and the water
areas of the Refuge and feel that if/when the matter is
adjudicated, we w%ll prevail.

Our immediate plans are to station one or two employees on
the island upon Coast Guard withdrawl in order to maintain

an enforcement presence, maintain buildinge, and support
on-goling research. Presently this research includes work

on endangered Hawaiian monk seals, threatened green sea
turtles, migratory seabirds, coral reef ecology, and reef
community struecture. French Frigate Shoals, of which Tern
Igsland is a part, is designated as a Research Natural Area.
As such, uses are presently restricted to scientific

regearch only. My personal feeling is that preservation of
this pristine condition for use for scientific research is
the highest and best use of the Refuge. It must be preserved
at all costs. By doing so, we also achlieve strong protection
for fish and wildlife resources.

As we proceed in the decision-making process for Tern Island,
we will be complying with the National Environmental Impact
Agsessment or Statement (EIA/EIS) as deemed necessary by
NEPA, I will see that your committee is given a chance to
review and comment on our document.

In the meantime, let me agssure you that the Service has
no intention of compromising the fish and wildlife resources
pof the Hawailan Islands HWR.

On another matter, I would like to personally thank you for
your strong statement of sugpnrt for our Kealia Pond
acquisition on Maui during last March's hearings on the Maui
South Shore Harbor proposal. Dr., Kepler probably told you that
the Corps of Engineers has or will undoubtedly drop the study
due to almost unanimous opposition to the harbor voiced at

the hearing.

I also wish to thank you and your committee for your continued
support for the protection of our precious wildlife resources,

Sincerely yours,

{ %
'.‘L-.____-—-"
/ZJ . Brent Gieaentanner

Refuge Manager



HEMORANDUM
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TO: lLw.e. N
Ehrﬂ:.i'hk _Equ,ﬁ- ‘:GMMI-‘L‘-;H LT:.,-'{LI") B
FROM: Dr. Peter R. Bacon Date: 28th June, 1879.

Department of Zoology,
University of the West Indies,
8t. Augustine, TRINIDAD.

CHANGE _OF ADDRESS

Pleagee be informed that all future eorrsepondence sghould
be addressed to me at:-

THE DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGIX,
UNITVERSITY OF ESS5EX,
WIVENHOE PAREK,

ESS5EX Cco0d4 25Q,

ENGLAND,
ﬁ).--— i . B -
-_.-.-.-._._"_._.___-——
rgg -

ecdned - ﬁl-fkﬁﬂ?




UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESYILLE, 32811

DEPARTHMEH T OF LOGLOGY
221 AARTRAM HALL
LLLE B B ek

23 July 1373

George Balazs

Hawali Institute of Marine Blology
University of Hawaii at Manca

P.0. Box 1346

Coconut |sland, Kanaeohe

Hawail 96744

Dear George:

| Just received this from Janet Barber

today, and thought you might be interested,

Best regards,

Jeanne A, Hartimer

EQUAL EMPLGYMENT GRPORTUNITY FAFFIRMATIVE ASTION EMPLOYER



Rarnzs '
WWF @ WORLD WILDLIEE FUND URITED KINGDOM

29 Greville Street, London EC1N 8AX

ly, 1979 Telephone: 01-404 5591
SR T Calbles: Pandafund London EC1

Professor Archie Carr,
Graduate Research Professor,
Department of Zoology,
University of Florida,

223 Bartram Hall,
Gainesville, 32611,

Florida,

USA.

Dear Professor Earr,

A8 you can see from the attached letter, I have spoken to Hefferom at the Foreign and
Commonwealth Office, whe will be going to Ascension and St. Helema at the end of this

mcnth,

He seemed to be fully aware of the swell of feeling about the implications tourism has
for turtles, and, as I
there, He certainly knew your name and that of Jeanne Mortimer's and was fairly reasonmable

The reasom why tourism cannot develop on St, Helena is of course because there is no air
strip there, and Ascension is noy formally a dependancy of St, Helena, Apparently, the
idea of tourism on bath Islands was mooted ag far back as 1972, and an initial report
was recelved by HMG at the end of last vear on the pessibilities of tourism on Ascension,

I think it is wise to Elve the Foreign Office and the Overseas Development Administration

& chance te decide on abandoning the tourist project, but 4if there are any slpng of resist-
ance, then I think mich more Pressure can be exerted ang VELY quickly. Hefferon was
impressed by all the letters he had recelved and I think therefore that we would have g
falr chance of killing the Project if we had to come to a public fight!

I will of course keep you posted, and those to whom I have copied this letter; thank ol
very much for yours of 25th April,

With very best wishes,

Tuuti\ainnerely,

Ja.ng;;{aﬁ:::/\_/

Head of Information and Conservation

| B e !df;;s Jeanne Mortimer Dr: Lee Talbot, Director of Conservation -
Mr. Wils Halbartsma WWF International

Fresiden: HAH The Duke of Edinbwrgh, K.G, KT
I'_'!hailmar'l_: Sir drtur Norman K BE DEE




WWF @ WORLD WILDLIFE FUND ' UNITED KINGDOM

28 Greville Streel, London BC1M BAX

Telephone: 01-404 569
12th July, 1979 Cables: Pandatund London EC1

B, Hefferon Esg.,

West Indian and Atlantlc Department,
Forelgn and Commonwealth Office,
Great George Street,

London. SWl

Dear Mr. Hefferon,

Ascension Island

I am writing to confirm scme points that were made in the conversation we had about
Azgcension Island some days ago.

I expressed concern about the possibility of tourist development on the Island and hoped
very much that the greatest and most careful thought would be given te all the implications,
not only for the very large and valuable green turtle colony, but also to the welfare

of tourists likely to go there.

You said that you had had quite a lot of information already about the Island's potential
for tourism from sclentists like Jeanne Mortimer and Professor Archie Carr of the Univers-
ity of Florida., Miss Mortimer in partlcular, emphasised in the paper that I also have,
that thorough investigation might show that Ascension is not a particulalrly attractive
tourist destination, because of the lack of vegltation cover, the very deep and often
turbulent sea immediately off the small and turtle frequented beaches - to name only a
few of the drawbacks.

We agreed that after your return from Ascension Island in early September, we could meet
and discuss what the future British Covernment view may be of this kind of development.

Yours sincerely,

|'

Jamet Barher
Head of Infromation and Conservation

G B, Professor Archie Carr Dr. Lee Talbot, Director of Conservation -
153 Jeanne Mortimer WWF International
Mr, Nils Halbertsma -
WWF Wetherlands

Prasigent: H.AH The Duke of Edinburgh, K.G_ KT,
Chasrman: Sir Athur Morman, K 8.E. DF L,

Dinecige: Gaoge J. Mecley, 8.5¢ (o)




m 1801 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, MW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20008
WLD'UFE v CABLE: PAMDAFUND TELEX: 54505
FUND-US. TELEPHONE: (202) 387-0800
July 17, 1979
Dear Mr. Balaza:

Enelosed are three copies of FOCUS, containing your photograph
of the yawning turtle, on page 6. I regret I could not do it more justice
as I had originally planned, but last minute copy changes (the rhino story
suddenly pre—empted space) meant I had to reduce and reloeate the turtle
story, among others. [ also enclose a eopy of an earlier FOCUS, in case
you have not seen it.

With regard to vour offer of other Hawaii-related photographs: we
are always interested in all things Hawaiian now, as Tom Lovejoy tells
me he hopes to begin developing a comprehensive World Wildlife Fund-
U.8. program there within a year or so. This would of course mean my
needs will expand. For immediate purposes, anything graphie of forest
destruetion, feral animal activity, in faect, anything pointing up the extreme
fragility of the Hawaiian environment, would be most welecome. Whales,
marine habitat, and other cetacean shots would be equally appreciated.
Anything of the iiwi, the palilla, and other endangered birds and of endan-
gered plants (particularly orehids) would be useful, too. In support of our
TRAFFIC (U.5.A.) office, I need pietures of pristine coral reefs and shells.
I am also glways on the lookout for "people” shots - ones which tell the
story of our programs, be it pro or eon (i.e., a "slash and burner” in the
forest or a scientist at work)

I regularly use black and white photographs (8 X 10 glossies perferred)
for the newsletter, and for the Annusl and Finaneial Reports. Howewver,
we are presently working on a World Wildlife Fund-1U.S. case statement
whieh will eall for color shots (slides are best and most easily transport-
able). All pietures should have appropriate eredit and details about the
shot printed on the reverse. If there are credit restrictions, these should
also be noted.

As you ean see, any and all help will be most gratefully received.

Sincerely,

Janet Trowbridge Bohlen
Publications

Mr. George H. Balags

University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawali Institute of Marine Eiclogy
P. O. Box 1346

Coeonut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

100% RAECYCLED PAPER
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July 18, 1979

¥r. Rohert Radford

e/o Publicity Department
United Artists Corporation

166 North Robertson

Loe Angelas, Califoraia S0048

Dear Hr. Redford:

I am writing in support of am esarlier letter writtem
to you by Mr. Ceorge Balass comcerning the hawkalill turtle.
Mr. Balaze 1s, as yYou know, the Deputy Cheirman of the
IUCH/S8C (International Union for Conservation of Mature
and Natural Rescurces/Survival Service Commission) Marine
Turtle Specialist Group. IDCN is seientific advisor to
the World Wildlife Fund and we work together with them on
many issues.

We fully support the afforts of Mr. Balass and, in fact,
econsider them to be eritical to the survival of the hawksbill
turtle. Any assistance you can give him in regard to publicity
in Japan, or in any other way, would be greatly appreciatad.
Use of turtle shell has a long tradition in Japsnese cultura
but the amount that large nation consumes would soom exhaust
the turtle populations, so we very much hope you can aid us
in highlighting the problem.

With many thanks and all heat wishes.

Sincorely vours,

Thoman E. Lovejoy

TEL:smk



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Dcoanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Sputhweat Regilon

Western Pacific Program Office

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

July 18, 1979 F5W1 :WCS

Mr. George Balazs

Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
P. 0. Box 1067

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

I spoke with Bob Iversen today regarding the new regulations you
inguired about covering the importing and sale of commercially grown
sea turtles. This office has not received any written policy or publica-
tions other than the one sent you. Should you have additional information
regarding the new regulations you are referring to, we would appreciate
you furnishing us with a copy.

#lso, our Reglonal Law Enforcement Branch has decided to use the
turtle ddentification material from Mexico. I'm requesting another copy
a8 mine was gent to California. As we discussed over the phone, we'd
also like one color photo of each turtle species for our identification
guide, We could have them made from color slides.

Perhaps we could get together the week of August 6th so I can get
additional comments and suggestions from you regarding our guide.

Thanks.

Sincerely wours,

Lo 0 P

William C. Streeter
Special Agent
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BECOMMENDATIONS ON PROFOSED PROJECT (021} Trasa

To: ﬁéjp{? AT Dy , ‘Project Case Officer

FROM: Earl B Baysinger, Executive Officer, Survival Service Commission

Onperation Headstart Surinam/Brazil
SUBJECT: Review of Proposed Project, TITLE: ~ fBrazi

Grean Turtle Population -
i  File #: R/22/11/3+7%ubmicted by: pr, J.P. Schulgz

Following is & summary of the comments and recommendations of IUCH/S5C reviewers
relative to the subject proposed project.

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION:

s X APPROVE proposal as submitted. = APPROVE proposal if MODIFIED as
:- P g . -I " LL] :
B APPROVE proposal as submitted : indicated in "Comments below
IN PRINCIPLE ONLY. o h DISAPPROVE proposal.

I1. RECOMMENDED FUNDING ACTION:
TUCH/WWF ghould WEITHER ERDORSE
HOR FUND proposal.

E TUCK /WWF should OFFOSE FUNDIKG
of proposal.

=
=

A WWF should fupd proposal.

) x TUCN/WHF should ENDORSE, SUPPORT
& PARTIALLY Eund

T e TUCH WHE should EHDOESE & SUPPORT
huat MNOT FUMD.

4 F 4 F¥FFFHa

ITI. RECRMENDED PRIORITY:

URGENT - Among highest prierity needs, immediate action neécessaary.

A

E & NECESSAEY - Seriously needed, among highest priority "nen—crash' needs,

C ___ NEEDED - Significant conservation benefits but less urgency tham "A" or "B".
L

_ HEUTRAL - 5light or delayed conservation benefits. Should not be allowed to
" divert resources from more urgent negds.

E ___ LoW - Proposal is ocufside our area of interest, little conservation benefits.

IV. COMMENTS:

FIE;:::mnn, rH;;;;;;; _JfQ::;TF;;mn. Hgf;;;:; Gp. Chman. +;”$#ﬂ4wdp ghdghjﬂ

. BB Comp.: ACRZLAS 0 Aradyy i dei)




URGENT

URGENT
University of Hawaii at Manoa
Environmentr! Centar
Crawford 317 » 2550 Campus Road

Honololy, Hawnil paagze

Telephone [808] 948-7381
Office of the Director July 12, 1979
MEMORANDLIM
TO: Dennis Moore, Joint Institute for Marine and Atmospheric Research

John Craven, Marine Programs

John Sorensen, Geography

George Balazs, HIMB -~

Louis Herman, Psychology, Kewalo Basin
Hank Banner, Zoology

sheila Conant, General Science
Clifford Smith, Botany

John Caperon, HIMB

Art Reid, Zoology

Leighton Taylor, Waikiki Aquarium
Keith Chave, Oceanography

FROM: Jacquelin N. I'-Iil‘ler%cdﬂ- PRz L

SUBJECT: Public Hotice PDDCO-0
MCAS Kaneohe Bay, Oahu

The Environmental Center has received the enclosed document stating
the Marine Corps intention to establish a danger zone in the waters adjacent
to kokapu Pennisula, Kaneohe Bay, Oahu. The area would then be used by the
Marine Corps for "weapons training."

We are extremely concerned about this proposed action both from the
citizen safety aspect as well as from impacts on wildlife and the possible
environmental degradation standpoint. Because of the magnitude of the potential
environmental jmpacts that could result from the proposed action, we urgently
request your review of the attached public notice particularly with respect
to your own specific areas of expertise,

May we please have your comments by Friday, July 20 so we can prepare
a coordinated review by the Corps deadline.

Thank you for your kokua.
JNM/ dh
Enclosure

te: Stan Margolis AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
Barbara Vogt



DEPARTMERT OF THE ARMY
Honolulu District, Corps of Engineers
Building 230
Fort Shafter, Hawaii 96858

PODCO-0 6 July 1979

PUBLIC NWOTICE PODCO-0 - MCAS KANEOHE BAY, OAHD

TO0 WHOM IT MAY CONCEERN:

1. Botice is hereby given that the Commanding Officer, Marine Corps
Adr Station (MCAS) Kaneche Bay, Hawaii 96863, has requested the Depart-
ment of the Army to establish a danger zone in the navigable waters of
the United States adjacent to Mokapu Peninsula, Island of Oahu, Hawaii,
The proposed danger zone is required for use by the United States Marine
Corps to establish a Controlled Firing Area for weapons training.
Training requirements include the live~firing of the 7,62 mm M-60
machine gun, the 5.56 mm M-16 rifle, the .50 cal. machine gun, and 60 mm
mOTtAr.

2, Section 7 of the River and Harbor Act of 1917, Chapter XIX of the
Army Act of 9 July 1918, and Executive Proclamation 2732 grant authority
to tha Secretary of the Army to establish such warning areas and to
regulate navigation within them.

3. The proposed danger zome in the navigable waters of the United
States, State of Hawaii, and the proposed regulations pertaining to its
use are as follows: (Reference National Ocean Survey Chart 19357 for
location),

8. [The Danger Zone. The waters and airspace within an area
beginning at the point where longitude 157° 44' 12" W meets the northern
coast of Mokapu Peninsuls, thence due north te latitude 21° 31" 00" N,
thgncu dua east to longitude 157° 40' 30" W, thence due south to latitude
21° 26' 06" N, thence due west to the esstern coast of Mokapu Peninsula,
and thence along the shoreline to the peint of begioming. The wverticel
limit of the Comtrolled Firing Area would be 3,000 feet above mean sea
l!‘?El '

b. The Regulations.

(1) Except for the 500-vard buffer zome currently depicted on
navigational charts, the proposed danger zone would not be & prohibited
area for either aircraft or civilian boaters. Tt will, however, act as
4 warning area and serve to alert hoth non-participating air and boat
traffic to the potential hazarde present. The warning would apply to



PUBLIC ROTICE PODCO-0
MCAS Esneohe Bay, Oahu, Hawaii

all equipment and personnel (both civilian and military) who are not
actively participating in authorized military training or operatiomal
gommitments.

(2) BNotices concerning the etatus of the danger zone and the
schadule of operations will continmue to be given by "Notice to Mariners"
snd "Notice to Airmen." Hours of operation shall be 0600-2300 hrs,
Monday through Friday, and 0600-1800 hre on Ssturdays and Sundays, as
required,

(3) A sufficient mumber of safety officers shall be utilized so as
to visually clear the entire Controlled Firing Area. A range safety
officer shall be present during all live-firing and shall have direct
communication with the MCAS Eaneche Bay airfield control tower.

€. The Enforcing Agency. The foregoing regulations shall be
enforced by the Commanding Officer, MCAS Kaneche Bay. Other applicable
MCAS Esneohe Bay contacts are:

(1) Weapons Range Officer, telephone 257-2067, Headquarters and
Headquartera Squadron.

(2) Airfield Operations Officer, telephone 257-3149 or 257-3603,
Statlon Operatlons and Maintenance Squadron,

(3) MCAS Kaneche Bay Officer of the Day, telephome 257-2378,

4. Interested parties may submit in writing any objections that they
may have to the proposed danger zone. Objections should be furwarded so
as to reach this District no later than thirty (30) daye from the date
of this notice.

-

)

N 11_#""""‘\:-‘]5-‘\-— : =
1 Inel PETER D. STEARNS —

Map Colonel, Corps of Engineerd
District Engineer
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. GREENPEACE FOUNDATION
GREENPEACE 913 Halekauwila Streat

Honoluly, Hawail 5614

July 11, 1§79

Or. Doak Cox

University of Hawaii
Environmental Center
Crawford 317, 2550 Campus Rd.
Hon., Hi. 6822

Dear Ir. Coax,

Thank you for sending a copy of your letter to Commander
Utara cocerning the effects of oil spills to the Leeward Hawaiian
Islands. Enclosed is a copy of a proposal submitted to the Sub-
committee on Safety of Navigstion of the Inter-Govermmental Maritime
Consultative Organization.

I do not know what action the sube-committee has taken in regerds
to this propesal. It is possible that they have rejected & similar
proposal in the past, but I have not been able to esgtablish this
for certain.

Of course, if the proposal is accepted, the amount of actual
protection that will be afforded is unclear, as the IMCO dees not
in itself have any enforcement powers and the proposal only relates
to ships of more than 1,000 gross tons. Additionally, no provisicn
is made for protection of marine species based in the Leeward Islands
whose migrations may take them clese to the border of, or outside
the "area to be avoided"”.

Sincerely,

% A A

Kelley Dobos

Enclosure .

co: Eeith Krueger
Oeorge Balazs



INTER-GOVERMMENTAL MARITIME :
CONSULTATIVE ORGANIZATION WAV DI/ /4/6
M 14 June 1978
. Original: ENGLISH
' S—
SUB-COMMITTEE ON SAFETY
OF NAVIGATION -
218t sssaion
Agenda item 4 IMCO

MATTERS EELATED TO ROUIEING OF SHIPS

sed area be avyadided dn the reglon of the Hawaidan
Islands Archipelago

Mote by the Covernment of the Tnited States of fmerdca

1ls The Tnited States proposes the establiskment of an area to be
avoided by shipe of more than 1,000 grose tons carrying oil or hazardous
cargoes, The proposed area is in the Centrel Pecific =nd surrcunda that
portion of the Hewellan frchipelego which wne established bty the

United EBtates as a wildlife refuge in 1909. This area should be avoided
by the specified class of ships in order to conBerve the unique =nd
endangered wildlife found there.

2 The Hawallian Islands Hstleopel Wildlife Helfuge conplste of a string
of smsll islends, reefs, end atolls stretching out between 161° and 176°
weet longitude. The largest islend in the group has en areas of

71 hectares and a maxirum elevation of 277 Detres. Becauss of the extrens
fragility of the Hefuge ecosystems, entry to the Hefuge ie limited to

U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service sclentiste and Cosst Guard persommel.
General publioc uwee of the area is prohibited.

3+ The substantirl wildlife community supported by the Refuge would be
doverely throatened by an odl epill in the ndjacent waters, L number of
species endemic to the Hefuge could be devastated or even destroyed by a
marine gasuelty. There have been & ruober of such major marine

casualties in the area of the Hefuge recently, but because of favourable
woather conditicns, none resulted in environmental damage to the Refuge.



AV XXI/4/6 g

4., 'The proposed aree to be avolded is bounded by & line connecting
the following points:

247 Oznn0 N, 16100000 ¥,
30°05'0 N, 176°521.0 W,
E"5Ei o W..
22-491.0 W, 155;3* W

051.0 ¥, 161700%0 W.

[
R RS,
8
[ ]
[
[-—
-

This area provides for a minioum olearance beyond all the islends, reafs,
gnd shoals of the Hefuge of one bundred miles to the morth and fifty
piles to the south, smst, and weet. The greater margin to the north
allows for the greater probabdlity of heavy weather north of ths chain,
end for the prevailing easterly winds and westerly surface currente.

5. The proposed area ghould be avoided by shipe of more than 1,000 gross
tone carrying oil or hazardous cergoes, &8 this class of ship poses the
most serious threst to the unique wildlife in the area.

6. The adopticon of the proposed area %o be avolded would cause little
disruption to ships' traffic. The trans-FPacific trede routes pass well
porth of the erea, The greast circle from Panama to the San Bermerdino,
Meknssar and Malscca Stralts passes closest, sbout 100-300 miles north of
Midwsy Island, The tenker route from the Btraits to Honolulu clears the
Refuge to the south by 40-100 miles, The rhumb line from Honolulu to
Yokohams passes well south of the chain, The great circle from Honolulu
to Japan and Koree runs roughly parallel to the island chain, about
S0piles to the north, initially clearing the eastern end of the Refuge
by 25-50 miles, Ths great bulk of the traffic using this route would not
be in the clase designated to avoid the area and therefore would not be
inconveniomced. A relatively small detour would be required for other
vessels, tut the rieks imposed by the nature of thair cargoes would
juatify the detour.
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oMWz,
, €. John Ralph, Editor
Jansrnal of the i e 3467 Alani Drine
Hawaid Awdubon Sacicty ,;I ir) Honolilie, Hawali 98822
C, & Phone (808} 988-6921
oy &C
7 July 1979

Degar George:

I have sant your MS out for review cm the synthetic debris on Monk
Seals. I just returned from an extended trip to the mainland,
thus the delay.

I'11 let you know when the reviews come back, I hope that you
have heard from Bob with your reprinte, if not, let me know.

Warmest regards,




UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE, 32811

CEFARTMENT OF ZCGOLOGY
223 BARTRAM HALL

00430 21 107 June 27, 1979

Dr. Jose L, Villa
Head, Department Marine Blology & Oceanography
Charles Darwin Research Station

Casilla 58-39
Guayaquil, Ecuador
P

Estimado doctor:

| am pleased to hear that the plans for Biel. Mario Hurtade's visit to
our Station at Tortuguerc are still In effect. As | have said, we will be
glad to reimburse him for any travel expenses in Costa Rica, and gquarters
and meals at the camp will be provided. We are convinced that providing
field experience for people who are likely to move Into programs of sea
turtle research and conservation Tn their own countries is a useful funetion
of our Tortuguere project. Because of limlted space and logistic facilities
We have not been able to do as much of this as we would have liked, but the
five people who have come to the camp from other countries have all subse-
guently moved into responsible positions at home, Your belief that Biol,.
Hurtado will probably do the same is reassuring, and |'m confident that he
will find his stay at the camp, despite the rough accomodations and hard
work, to be useful later on.

| suggest that on reaching San Jose in August, Blol. Hurtado go to Tala
inn (Calle 11, Av. 7 ¥ 9, telephone 21-08-52). The proprietor of this Is
Alan Huper, who is a friend of oursand very helpful. Another important
contact in San Jose is 5r. Guillermo Cruz B.: telephone: (home) 25-22-06,
{office) 25-23-33. He canm notify the Tortuguero turtle camp of Hurtado's
arrival. Also, it is possible to telephone Alvin Bryan (tel. 011-506=-71-81-4L),
a friend at whose house the only phone in the village of Tortugueero is located.
Alvin can send word up to the Station, which is 2 miles away.

To travel to Tortuguero from San Jose, the best plan s to go by Puerto
Limon, which can be reached by bus, train, or 45-minute commerclial fllights
that leave twice daily. |If a night is to ba passed in Limon, a hotel
reservation should be made by telephone from San Jose. The Mliami Hotel or
Hotel Caribe are convenlently located, From Limon to Tertuguero there are
regular flights by small planes. A reservation for the (tinerario flight
should be booked in advance, from San Jose,

Let me repeat how pleased we are at the prospect of Blel. Hurtado's
visit, 1f there are questions in your mind, please let me know.

Sincerely yours,

Archie Carr
Graduate Research Professor

ACS 1w

EdUslL EVMPLEYUMENMT CPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ASTiON EMPLOYTER
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HE VOICE OF CONSERVATION"

June 28, 1979

F. Wayne King, Ph.D.
Director

Florida 5tate Museum
Gainesville, F1

Dear Wayne:

Congratulations on your new position, and welcome back to
Floridal 1I'1ll be seeing you at the July 12 meeting of the Turtle
Meeting Steering Committee.

Since we last met, I have had an B-hour meeting with Antonio
Suarez, that proved to be extremely interesting. We hit him with
a2 lot of hard questions and vigorous debate, but I think he was
still rather surprised at being treated with courtesy. I understand
from Felger that Suarez has since agreed to stop taking green
turtles, and wants to put fairly substantial sums of money into
beach protection patreols. This will need to be evaluated., However,
I have persuaded him (I think) that he should try and be at the
Washington meeting. My suggestion (and we can discuss this next
menth) is that we should have some sort of debate, with him having
a chance to explain his point of view, and then someone presenting
the case for the opposition. I should very much like to do the
latter.

I also met the Mittags recently (just after the court decision
went ggainst them). They also are willing to come to the meeting
(at their own expense), and I assured them that they would be treated
with courtesy, even though they would certainly not be protected
from vigorous debate. I would like to see them giving a statement
about their operation, followed by a critique from you, and then
open the session to questions and other opinions., What do you think?
If we can have both the Suarez issue and turtle farming handled
in depth in this way, we will have & hell of a valuable conference.

Regarding the points you have raised in your letter: you were
completely frank, and I shall be also.

1) My position as co-leader of the Southeastern Region Sea
Turtle Recovery Team in no way limits my civil rights. If I were
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required to follew NMFS policy down the line in order to serve

on their team I should of course decline to serve. However, while
you may not believe this, my motives have been entirely to do some-
thirgto avert the extinction of Kemp's ridley: and I believe the
record shows that I have been active and constructive in this field
for over a decade. The present patrols and enhanced beach
protection are not only my responsibility, they were my idea when
all the US wanted to do was a head-start program. I think also that
the fact that the judge did not even mention the future ridley
program at the Cayman Turtle Farm shows that the plan is likely to
have little effect upon a judge's decision as to whether the import
rules are justified. I am, as you know, on record (both in Chelonia
magazine, in the record of the California hearings, and in the record
of the Washington hearings) as being opposed to the importation of
farmed turtle products into the US, '

In Costa Rica, I told you that if the Cayman Farm people wanted
an endorsement of their operation in exchange for raising the ridleys,
it would not be forthcoming from me. Such endorsement, however,
was neither requested nor received.

Nevertheless, the issue is an inordinately complicated one,
and is worthy of far more intellectual honesty than you are apparently
prepared to give it. I find it regrettable that your attitude to
the farm - your dismissal of it as a totally evil organization -
hardened about ten years ago when Irvin Naylor made some unsub-
stantiated or untrue statements under oath. That is totally
irrelevant to today's situation, and I think it is our responsibility
to meet with the farm people and undertake objective analysis of
their operations rather than simply expressing our gut feelings.

My reasons for favoring the Turtle Farm rather than the Balazs
plan are quite straightforward. Raising turtles in captivity and
then breeding them successfully is difficult, It has taken the Cayman
Turtle Farm several million dollars and ten vears to achieve it even
with the green turtle, which may be the easiest sea turtle to raise
in captivity. No-one else has done it, although there have been
occasional isolated cases of turtles that were caught as adults
nesting successfully, such as at Sea Life Park. Ridleys are harder to
raise than green turtles, loggerheads, or hawksbills, as the
experience of all who have tried to raise them shows. Therefore,
I believe a plan to distribute young ridleys to a variety of
commercial oceanaria would do nothing to conserve the species unless
the cceanaria were willing both to spend a lot of money in specialized
set-ups, and also ensure that adequate competent man-power was
avallable to look after the turtles. Simply to put the turtles
into an existing pool, with or without other inmates, and expect
them to prosper on their own is unreasonable. The Miami Seaquarium,
for example, is perhaps the most respected of the various facilities
that have been suggested; yet the ridleys that they received from
Galveston were in lousy shape within a month.

Your remarks about the genetic problems that we would encounter
at Cayman if we keep the ridleys there are unfounded for the following
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reasons: 1) We are not limited to 1-2 dozen animals, and are
already considering.using about 40, This number can later be
increased if deemed necessary and desirable, but it is a mistake
to start too large.

Z2) The breeding program would essentially be one in

which the F1 generation would be liberated, either as eggs, hatchlings,
or yearlings, on an annual basis; it would not be the plan to keep
all turtles in stock for multiple generations. The parental
generation, if we use 1978 hatchlings, would potentially be able to
constitute the breeding stock for many decades to come. [f they mature
in ten years, they may well then have a 40 or 50 year reproductive
life. The animals ligerated would be free to mate with whatever wild
or captive-hatched animals they could find. If the captive
rearing program turns out to need to be continued bevond the
reproductive life of the initial generation of breeders, it could
be supplemented with wild stock from time to time (if any survives).
If none survives, we could keep all animals in captivity, and by the
FZ generation alone (i.e. long before any serious inbreeding problems
should manifest themselves, we would potentially have literally millions
of animals, since each female can potentially produce at least several
thousand offspring in the course of her life.

inbreeding therefore is unlikely to be a problem.

I agree that, from time to time, non-breeding individuals would
not necessarily need to be housed in a facility with a nesting beach.
Nevertheless, I see mo obvious advantage to having to fly these animals
expensively and at great trauma around the world (since you are now
proposing facilities as far apart as Indonesia and South Africa)
whenever the time comes for them to be bred. How much easier for them
to be kept in backup tanks at Grand Cayman.

George Balazs argued that having Kemp's ridleys in many facilities
would generate public support for the project. I replied to him that
a) the preat whales achieved a massive degree of public support
without being seen in oceanaria. b) Kemp's ridley does not really
need more public interest at this time, since all governments are
already offering the species full legal protection. More people
interested would probably have the result of more and more
unauthorized visitors showing up at Rancho Nuevo during the nesting
season, which would not please the Mexicans and would generally
impede the efficiency of the protection effort.

Incidentally, we have already abandoned the plan of using one-
eyed animals from Miami for the potential bre&dﬁng stock. Even though
these animals were not genetically defective but were merely injured
in the free-for-all fights over food that occurred when the animals
were first taken to Miami, the proposal to use them was essentially
one of public relations; such animals would represent the least
drain upon the natural population, which generally would be a desirable
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motive in view of the experimental nature of what we are proposing to
do.

By placing the management of the ridley breeding program in
the hands of a separate legal entity, we could guard against the
potential for mismanagement or indifference at the turtle farm. If
the turtles were not being properly maintained, they could be removed
at short notice and placed elsewhere,

Let's continue when we meet!

———

Best wishes,

i i | .'H-H

[hlery
Peter C.H. Pritchard, Ph.D,
Vice President - Science § Research

Z2p
c.c. Mrosovsky
Balazs
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Junea 7; 1979

Pater Pritchard

Florida Audubon Society
PF.0. Drawer 7

Maitland, Flerida 32751

Dear Feter:

¥You know I disagree strongly with the proposed use of
the Cayman Turtle Farm {(CTF) for the captive propagation of
Eemp's ridley -— as I told you in Washington, D.C., I think
it totally“dnappropriate that you as head of tha U.5. governmant
sea turtle recovery team in the southeastern states entered
into an agreement with a litigant that is trying to get the
federal regulations of sea turtle trade overturned in court;
entered into that agreement without prior warning to the
federal anthoritie= that appointed vou head of the recovery
team; and entered intd the agreement knowing that the
litigant is certain to use the agreement 1p an appeal of
théair case to a higher federal court == but I am even mors
concerned that you have dismissed as unsound George Balazs's
proposal for the captive propagation of Eemp's ridley.
I think a careful comparison of the two proposals indicates
the Balazsz iz far zuperlor to the Oviado proposzal.

Faragraph 3, page 1, of yvour 24 April letter to Archie
i, I think, a good statement that most all of us support,
"the plan of keeping a captive breesding group is one that
will at least preserve a few of our options if in a few
veare we patrol the Rancho Huevo beach and no turtles come
ashore to nest. . . . " I certainly agree we should not
jugzt stand arcund and wring our hands.

Paragraph 1, page 2 of your letter reads; "If someone
other than Cayman Turtle Farm were available, they would be
my preference for obvious political reasone; but at the
presant time I don't see who slse could do the job . . . and
what I am afraid George Balazs is proposing . . . is akin te
« = - keapling] some ridleys around in widely-separated
facllities so people can ses them and feel sorry for them as
they gradually die off." That statement makes me wonder 1if
you have carefully read George's propesal. What George
offered is the "someone other than Cayman Turtle Farm" you.
say you would prefer, but do not propose to use. George did
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not propose golely to exhibit the Kemp's ridlevs in the
various aguariums, he proposed to breed them in a number
of those institutiens.

You will recall that in Costa Rica you and I discussed
¥our proposed meeting with the CTF people in Oviedo. You
told me that if CTF did lese than turn their entire farm
over to the propagation of the Kemp's then you would have
nothing to agree to. I told you those were unrealistic
expectations. At that time I predicted the probable
outcome of the meeting would be that CTF would agree to kaeaep
and breed a few Kemp's ridleys in return for an endorsement
of their cperation. The agreement signed in Oviedo actually
provides that only 1-2 dozen adult and subadult ridleys will
be kept by CTF. If you are serious ahout genetic banking of
a s$pecies through captive propagation, then it is important
to begin the effort with as large a breeding nucleus as
poseible in order to preserve az much genetic variability as
posgible. I inwvite you to caleculate the increase in the
coefficlent of inbreeding that will occcur in a few gensrations
when your initial nucleus consists of 12 to 24 breeders.
There are not too many examples of vertebratezs that have
survived a squeeze through a genetic funnel that severe --
it happened with the California elephant seal which was down
to about 15-20 animals; and the recovered population of which
is essentially homozygous, but many other examples can be found
that demonstrate the progressive or sudden development of
inbreeding problems that eventually result in a breakdown in
the propagation program. The need to approach genetic banking
through captive propagation on a more sciepntific basisz was the
reason zoos in North America established the Wild BAnimal
Fropagation Trust in the mid=1%603 (it has since been absorbed
into the programs of the American Associatlion of Foolagleal
Farks and Aguariums (AAZFA})}; and alzas to the creatiom of the
Internaticonal Species Inventory System (a computerized census
and studbook of zoo and aguarium vertebrates in Horth America,
but alsc including a pumber of institutions in Europe)y and alzo
to the astablishmeant of the IDCH/S55C Captlve Breeding
Specialist Group.

George Balazs proposed using gualified and interested
aguariume in a program of captive breeding of Kemp's ridley.
George's suggestion was & good one,as he has already demonstrated
in getting the Sea Life Park in Hawaii to set up a successful
breeding fagility for Chelonia. If only Sesa Llfe Park
(Hawaii), Seagquarium (Florida), Sea World (California), Sea World
{(Florida), Marineland (Florida), Marineland (Californial, and Sea-
arama Marine World (Texas) sat up breeding facilities for 10
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ridleys sach, a total of 70 breeders would he included in

the initial nuecleus, rather than the 12-24 proposed for CTF.
Incidentally, while it might not be pessible to get all these
aquariums to build the needed facilities right away, I am sure
the AABFA could prevail on most of them to do so. And of
course there are guiltable aguariums in other countriles which
might agree to assist with the program, in Australia, India,
Indonesia, EBingapore, and Scuth Africa.

Your 24 April letter disparages George's proposal because
the aguariums might be "widely-separated." That has not prowved
toc be a hinderance to zoos and other gualified institutions
invelved in captive propagation of most endangered species.
Breeding stock in the form of adult breeders or captive
Produced offgpring are regularly traded or loaned between
institutione. The U.5. Endangered Species program even has
gpecial regulations that were put in place to encourage the
e@xchange of specimens in order to keep the waricus individual
units involved in the larger captive gene pool. They are
entitled Endangered Species/Captive Self-Sustaining Population
regulations.

You alse seem to feel that all the captive EKEemp's ridleys
should be housed in a breeding facility at z2ll times. You seem
cpposed to maintaining indiwiduals even temporarily in
facilitieg in which they are unlikely to reproduce, facilities
guch as exhibit tanke. In doing eo, wvou ignore the fact that
almost avery breeding program (including natural ones) contain
individuals which are not sexually active every breeding season.
Extra males ma¥ be housed separately until the¥ are neaded or
until sequentially or collectively introduced to the females.
Immature apnimals may be housed separately until they are of
breading age. BPBEreeders may be pulled out of the program
geasonally in order to simulate what happens in nature. The
most sexually active males may be isclated from the females
from time te time in order to give subordinate males a chance
to involwve their gepnesz in the next generation.

Any one of several reasons might warrant the keeping of
non-breeding Kemp*s ridleys in the exhibit tanks of still other
aguariums until needed in the active program at the institutions
with the breeding facilitiee. If this 1is done there is an even
greater chance of preserving more of the [genetic variability of
the specles.
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Thare is another important reason for not restricting your
genetlic banking afforts to one institutieon and that 1z to
minimige the effects of epidemiec and natural catastrophy.
Cutbreak of a contagious disease gould endanger the entire
Population of a facllity, or & hurricane or other mnatural
catastrophy could endanger the facility and the animals. The same
is true of eguipment failure and mechanical breakdown. W%While the
CTF is getting better in husbanding of their turtle population,
they are not immune £o problems, and they still lose turtles to a
variety of calamitiea. It would be preferable to spread the breeders
amonyd & number of gualified participating instiltutions.

I also agree with George, that it would be foolhardy to use
cnly ope-eyed or other deformed though vigorous survivors of the
HMFE Galveston cperation. I sugpect such deformities were caused
by environmental factors within the incubating egg or within the
rearing tank; but while we might be able to ldentify injuries
inflicted post-hatching as being without genetic basis, the sama
1z not true of deformities present at hatching. If at all
poseible, the individuals in the breeding nucleus should not be
morphologically, behaviorally, or physioclogically deformed.

In summary, I find George's proposal superior to the Oviedo
agreement on every count. .If you are serious about genetic
banking of Kemp's ridley to preserve future options, I zuggest you
do a little more homework. ¥You will have accomplished little if
the breeding nucleus is lost in time because of inbreeding, disease,
catastrophe, migmanagement, or indifference.

In November, the Third International Conference on Captive
Propagation of Endangered Species will be held in San Diego,
California. Participants will be there from all parts of the
globa. The IUCHN/SSC Captive Breeding Speclalist Group will be
holding concurrent meetings at the conference. And the
International Species Inventory System people will be in attendance
ag well. If you want mores than Wayne EKEing's statement on the
comparative desirability of the Balags and Qviedo options, I
suggest vyou explore the subject at the conference.

sin ely;

o

F.'Wayge King
Directbr of Conservation
FWE:4dh
[~T- 4 Archie Carr
Gaorge Balazs
Hicholas Morzovsky
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Himeji City Aquarium s
June i3, 1979

Mr. George H. Balazs
Deputy Choairman
IUCN Marine Turtle Specialist Group

University of Hawaili at Manos
Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
F.0.Box 1346, Coconut Island,
Kaneohe, Hoawaii 96744

Dear George H. Balazs :
Thank you very much indeed for your intimately letters.
I am very glad to see them,

I would like to msgree to prepare papers on the Present Status
of Japanese Trade in Sea Turiles and Ses Turtle Products ; and the
Status of Bea Turtle Populations in Japan and the Ryukyu Islands.

How many minutes can I have for this thema? I would like
to explain by 16 mm film and slides.

It poasible, would you check oy english muniseript befor
st of October ¥ I am mot english spesking nation , so I have not

great conlidence in the success of my presentation by english.

Fleasa sent my best regards to Mrs. Balazs . Many thanks .

Sincerely
Flecblol
Itaru Uchida
P.3 1+ Thank you so much for your interesting loggerhesd tur tle's paper,

I nm vary glad te =ee it, In early July we will releas about 150
loggerhend turtles which reared 2 years in our aguarium.

85 B L ok R AR
Tel 0792-89-0321
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Jume 15, 1979

Dear Friend of the Aquarium,

I am writing to you on behalf of Dr. Taylor who is presently
on & trip aboard the R.V. Easy Rider as part of the University of
Hawaii's Worthwest Hawaiian Islands research project. His part
of this study is on top carnivores of the reef community in the
leewards. He will be in England during the month of July visiting
various British museums as part of his research project on Mawaiian
artifacts for our museum display, "Hawaiizns and the Sea",

We originally intended this letter to inform the members of
the Friends of the new admission policy at the Aquarium. Howewer,
since the Governor vetced the bill, the admission remains the same
for the present.

On the bright side, the Legislature did pass a resolution allo-
cating $25,000. for a study to investigate the feasibility of building
8 new aquarium at a different site. We felt that the Legislators were
interested and most helpful this session. We owe special thanks to
Representative Charles Toguchi, Senator Neil Abercrombis, Senator
Stanley Hara, and their staff members who spent many hours working on
our behalf.

Ad Club II, a group of young advertising pecple, has taken on
the Aquarium (as a public service) as its project this year. They
are planning an extensive advertising campaign for us, including a
week end major celebration October Z0th and 21st commemorating the
75th anniversary of the Waikiki Aquarium. It promises to be an ex-
citing week end of special events, such as personal appearances of
marine related personalities, demonstrations of cooking and ancient
Hawaiian fishing techniques, special films, lectures, and entertainment.
More on this later.

Thank you very much for your support. Please feel free to call
us personally when you have questions or suggestions.

Sinceraly,

= A
pz r‘{-.-ll-l-'\—i-i-l-‘
Patricia Raines
Becretary, Board of Directors

PR/tn

@ Univarsity of Hawaii @ 2777 Kalakaus Menue @ Honoluly, Hawaii D815 @ (B0R) 323-5375
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June 4, 1979

George Balazs

Univergity of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Gaorge:

CHEMGE OF ADORESS ROTICE

I hawve accepted an appointment as Director of the Florida
Etate Museum. Howewver, it is important that my move not hipder
tha work of the Zoological Society, so effective 1 June 1379
personal correspondence and that related specifically to my work
with the IUCH and the Surviwval Serwvice Commission, with the American
Commi ttes for International Conservation, and with other programs
should be addreazsed to:

—

g

F. Wayne King, Director
Florida State Musemm
University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Correspondence related to the intermational conservation,
field research, or granting programs of the Hew York Boological
Society gshould continue to be addressed to:

birector of Conaervation

Hew ¥York Soologleal Society

185th Street and Southern Boulesvard
Bronx, MNew York 104&Q

Singlrely,

FJH :igiiq
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CEFLATMEN T OF ZOSLAGY 1
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0043021107

Mr. George Balazs
Hawall Inst. of Marine Biology
Univ, of Hawail at Manoa

P.0O. Box 1346
Coconut |sland, Kanaeohe, Hawaii
96744

Dear George:

Dr. Carr recently received some interesting infor=
mation on shark predation that | thought would be of in-
terest to you. A pregnant tiger shark (365 cm length,
252 cm girth) was caught by a commercial fishing vessel
B mi. west of New Pass, Sarasota, Florlda. The shark
was dissected and two Intact loggerhead skulls were
found. One measured .25 in. in width, B in. In greatest
overall length. The oth&r measured 4.5 in. in width, 6
in. [n length. Several other bones wers also recoverad,
but they were not described. The informant is a foreign
fisheries offlicer, and he is holding the skulls for
verification of the species designation. When we hawve
had a chance to see them, | will let yvou know.for sure
if they are indeed loggerheads.

Best regards,

Qe

Anne Meylan

EQuian EMPLEYMEKT SRRGRATUKITY, AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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o WASHINGTON, 0UC. 20009

CABLE: PANDAFUND  TELEX; 84505

WILDUFE
FUND-US. TELEPHONE: (202) 3870600

June 13, 1979

Mr. (reorge Balazs

Hawaii Imstitute of Marine Biology
Box 1346

Coconut Island

Eaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

Thank you for your letter of May 3lst concerning Marianne
Riedman's inquiry on the possibility of WWF funding for research
of green turtle breeding behavior.

I am sorry that I did not meke it clear when I requested
your comments that we would not consider funding on the basis
of that letter, but only wanted to try and get a reading on

whether or not a request for s full proposal was warranted,

I am requesting a detailed proposal from Ms. Riedman and
I would like to forward a copy to you for review upon receipt.

Thank you again for your assistance.

dincerely,

Hancy E. H nd
Program Adwinistrator

NEH/j1d

100% RECYCLED PAPER



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Oceanic and Atmespheric Administration
MATIOMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Duval Building
9450 Eoger Boulevard
St. Petersburg, FL 33702

June 11, 1979 FSE72;JRE

Mr. George H, Balaze

Asgistant Marine Biologist

University of Hawall at Manoa

Hawaii Imatitute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346

Cocomut Island, Eanecghe, Hawall 96744

Dear George,

Many thanks for vour May 29, 1979 letter. I still believe that
it's a good idea to establish a reserveir of captive Kemp's ridleys
at different facilities. You'we probably got the word by now that the
court ruled againast Cayman Farms, so the prospects appear dim that
the Cayman facility will be used as a rearing station for ridleys,
although the possibility still remains.

There were some problems with the completiom of the comtract for
the bibliocgraphy on loggerhead turtles. BSubsequently, the contract
wae extended and should be completed by the end of FY 79 (September
1979). When we receive s completion report, 1'1l send you a copy.

I hope things are going well for you. If you have any questions,
please call or writa.

Sincerely yours,

Jogeph R. Sylvester
Turtle Propram Manager
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June 12, 1979

Mr, Gecrge H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist
University of Hawall at Manca
Hawaii Inatitute of Marine Bicloay
P.Q. Box 1346, Coconut Island
Faneohe, Hawall 96744

b.5.4.

Dear George,
Thanks for your letter of May 29th 1979; covering a variety of issues.

1. Turtle group'“organization." My previous lettere on the subject have
stressed 3 points: ‘flow of information, status and financial support. Flow
of information concerns Morges especially. I have always been éplicitly
grateful for yvour vigorous efforts to send things to me, and to others, and
hope these will continue. I would still appreciate news on the items vou
meption (Suares, Hancite, captive-bred definition} as no one else has told
me what happened on these iszsues. Status: I have never talked of this in
terms of ultimate rewards, but in terms of its usefulness in doing certain
jobs. Ultimate rewards—-those are deep waters which perhaps we need not get
into, But I resent the implicatlion (if it was ocne) of vour homily on status,
Financial: probably solved as mentioned previously.

2. Ridley genetic pool. Yes, I signed a "statement of intent" about this.
I don't see this as a legal document, though perhaps Archie does, but simply
as a statement that certain people think it a good idea to set up a genetic
pooel. That doas not even mean I would be on the organizing group for such a
pool. If the newsletter continues, I'm sure there will be something about
this in it. But I would like to check with Peter on any developmants and
there sgeme po urgency. I have been unable to get through to Peter and now
it seems he is away for a few weeks.

x| Anything about Peter's plan in a newsletter does not of course exclude
other suggestions; but I still think it a good idea 1f you and Peter at least
digscuss it together. It is hard enough to keep up with what everyone is
doing, but we should at least try not to cut across each other's bows., Of
course Peter Would not have a wveto, Heobody is trying to suppress your
suggestion. Hothing has vet been published in the newsletter about these
schemes, and it is perfectly valid for an editor to have opinions about
articles.

4. Are you agaipnst the idea of "Peter's" plan for a genetic pool at Cayman
Turtle Farm?

'E'Dntj"lillz
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5. Financm. Although WWF Canada would support the newsletter in the future,
funds in hand are encugh for only one or two more issues. We have had quite a
lot of newsletters recently, there is no rush to get another out. I will proba-
bly held back on these funds so that, if necessary, I can wind up my involvement
in a satisfactory manner, publishing all the outstanding things, and if possible
an index. If on the other hand we manage to get these difficulties resolved,
then thara is much that could be done. Thers might be an issue that had both
plana for the ridley, with perhaps a comment from a third party. Archie and I
have talked about covering head starting. I might be able to raise enough money
to make some offer to send out back issues which are increasingly demanded.

G. hscension Island. This is at least some good news in an increasingly dis-
organized group. I don'"t attribute it merely to Jeanne's efforts and the news-—
letter but also to some good luck with having reasonably sensitive people doing
the assessments for the British. OFf course the issue 18 not resolved, but the
latest information I have from the UK is encouraging. When the pre-feasibility
study comes out, this of course would hawve to be taken up by anyone running a
newsletter. GSome mention should be made of the Dutch effort-—they probably wrote
more letters than everyone else put together.

7. I sea nothing that need impair a professional and personal relationship.
It would be a poor one that could not withstand openess on any issue from philo-
sophy to tag structure.

With best wishes,

Binceraly,

" _.-"-- 4 -
{ Jyff £ ﬁiaisdﬁ{jﬂm_ﬂ_, -
Hicholas Mrosovaky.
HM:bleo

P8. It would of course be easier to talk these things over than work through
it in letters. I had & note from Silverstein saying that a committee meeting
for the Washington meeting was about now and they were going to ask me to
come to coordinate with newsletter etc. Howewver,; I have heard nothing more.
If that doas come off, we can have a session together then.
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i TROJECE Mo,

OPERATION “HEADST ARTH SURINAME AND DEMOGRATHY SURINAMI-BRAATT

Aidd

GREEN TURILE POPUT,ATION,

e

TROPOSAT

Termas ol Telferencor

=== pracltically nothing is known abautffémngraphy)uf sea turtlea,
The little that is known is either too thecretical (Mdrques
and Dol, 1973), or consists of an unsatisfactory population
dynamics model (Hirth and Schaffer, 1974).

—== information is lacking as to how and when natural juveniles
join the population. & B

=== it is not known if yearlings, or other age groups, released
under a headstart program will become functional members of
the population, If they do: how many and when? &

=== nothing is known about 1ha{EEEEEE>DI natural hatchlings to
sexusl maturity; estimates of age when reaching sexual

maturity range from 6 to 40 years (growth of ceptive-railsed - {
turtles is no valid parameter). -
k- &

Justification: :fut

Purpose of the proposal is to shed light on the items mentioned
under "terms of reference” for the following reasons:

-—— to better direct and implement the mapagement of natural
populations which are to be exploited on a sustained-yield

basls as a renewable natyral resource. T

~~= to determine if operation "headstart” is an additional mecns
to build up natural sca tiygrtle populations where necessary.

Froject:

R TRy [, Mapre - DL, TEr P o, Fe. gL, - g G Y
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This copperative effort betwoon Surinome and Brasil would be
very deairable Lor the {ollowing reosons:

——— There is & distinet turtle population ranging between the
feeding grounds off the coaat of Brazil and the nesting
beaches in Suriname (Schulsz, 1974 poge 109).

~== Brazil, through their diplematic mission, has already urged
Syrinome to provide consulting servicecs regarding the grecn
turtle population, ond to initiate a program of cooperatlion
between these two countyrlies On research and monogement of this
TUBOUTCE,

~—= the nesting beaches of Surintme are patrolled intemsiwvely ond
much observational dota have already been cccumuloted
.continucusly over the past 13 yelOrs,

—ew there is an alrsady well-estoblished hotchery in Surinoma
which can supply cperation ihoadstart’ with large numbers of
onimals hatched from eggs obloined from the Surinome-Brozil
turtle population. ' i

.

Ernlggt execubtion:

-

. mm=  during two (or more) yeors oppruximately 10,000 natural ™~ r?ht;
hatehlings of Cholonia mydas will be biloterally nmtche%}f;> ;??k
and released %o the s5od. -
411 work to be done on Suriname heeting beaches, 5

—=w g part of cperation theodetart? the fullowing release progrol
of coptive-roised turtles will be initiated for a poricd of
three or more years: at leasi 250 halfeyear clds, 500 ome-yedr
olda, 250 ono-and-a=hal f-year olds, and 100 two-year olds.
a1l shall be marked with notch and/or tog prior io release.
A1l work to be dene on Surinane nesting beaches.

w—e if cooperation with Braszilian suthoritics is obtained, then
part of the Surinome headstort turtles could be released on
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the Braziliom feeding grounds, This could provide ‘real=lifedi—"
data on growth, wortality ond populatieon density, With this
inforontion life tobles may be developed to reflect the

dynonics of the Surinane-Eragil populotlion.

Fruject spin-uvifs: e

as part of the headstiort progran hatchlings of Lepidochoelys
olivacen and Dernochelys coriaced could be raisuvd to a
suitable age, marked and rvleased tu the sca, with wininal cost,

a8 o result of this potential cooperation between Surinone
and Bragil an increase of oworeness for the preservaticn of
this rescvurce nay be created ancng Brazilian authurities,

the projeet will alae provide o neans for o survey of nesting
beaches betweon Marajd Islond deown the Brazilisn coast as
far as nessccory.

Cost: (caleulated for a/tworyoar period)

Rl o2 ]

i

surinaoe beach personncel: 5 npen for 10 nenths
ig 1500 ponedoys at US § 6.— per day sevususraseees § 9,000.-

surinane transpoxrt: one open beat with 40 HP
outboard potor (this in addition to three such
boats which Surinone will provide for project)is... $§ 2,500,~

cr¥rovel: 4 ftines 2 roundtrip tickets

Silrmme-ﬂrazil"i'l'i-l-li-lii-l.I“i!!rl.lll!l"i‘.ﬁ“i $ leI:“:Il“

piscellaneous expendes: renting of loegal

transport and personnel In Brozil .. .ssisessssanss B ®

Total ----4-1411;113 lEch{:II'I

if a cocperative ogreenont is reached with Bragil
on the projeet, then thls expense pay hoecolio a
donation of that Governmuent,
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This contrivuticn is not known but ceuld avount to nox,
$ 5,000,- Tor the twu=yeor puricd.

surinone contribution: (for o two-year period)

in addition to the abeve custs the fullowing coste for the
project shall be borne by the Surinone Yorest Service,
Departnent of Hoture Conservation (LBB), and the Surinaue
Toundation for Noture Preservation (BTINASU):

=—= Doach personncl: 10 nen for 10 months
ig 3000 I_E!.I':I.ﬂ".t-:'l:l,fﬂ at US $‘ Eh.‘-‘ julih i '-'.1[1::." s E A B EmE E $ 18;{]':":"--

—== 1000 turiles fron hatchery provided for
operativn “headstart® at US § 10.,- each ..vecennns % 10,000,.~

=== 1local transport, including rwming ocugts
QI ?EhiCIES r-r%iilll-FllilIlfrii*lriiriililrliili-$ E'DDG;“

ExPEﬂEEE dl:']l&tﬂl.}. -DE' LBB arcd STIHHSU st e R E‘ 3':';(:'["0-"

Ir, J.P. Schulz

Head Dept. of Noturo
Conservaticn,

Director of STIHASU
Juni ¥ 19?81
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WLD 1801 CONMECTICUT AVEMLIE, MW
‘ﬂﬂL[HJFEE MASHINGTON, D.C. 20008

TELEFHOME: [202h 387-0800
FU]\D'U-S- CASLE PANDAFUND TELEX B4505
May 22, 1979

Mr. George Balagzs

Hawall Institute of Marine Biclogw
Box 1346

Coconut Island

Eaneche, Hawail O6754

Dear Mr. Balazs:
Thank vou for letting us know so promptly
that a copy of Marianne Riedman's letter
was not enclosed with Hancy Hammond's
lecter of May lst.
That letter is now attached.

I apologize for the confusion!

Sinceraly,

ulie Daniel

Togram Asslstant

Encls.



1601 CONMECTICUT AVEMLIE, MW
YeASHINGTOM, D.C. 20008

WE . CABLE PAMDAFLINDG TELEX: B4505
" H-JND-U-S- TELEPHICME: (202) 387-0800

(¢’ MAY 21 1979
Y MaY 24 -

v May 1, 1979

Mr. Geouge Balazs

Hawall Institute of Marime Biology
Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

I just received the enclosed letter yesterday inquiring about
World Wildlife Fund's interest in funding a research project om
the breeding biology of the green sea turtle.

Before we invite submission of a full proposal we would 1like
to get a reading as to how critical such research might be to

conservation of green sea turtles. Vivian suggestad that I seek
vour guldance om this.

I would appreclate any comments or suggestions vou may have.

Thank you for your time and assistance.

Sincerely,
Mancy ammod
Program nistrator

NEH/§1d /jﬁ%‘/ j /ﬁﬁ;
55171 M : M A W
S (e ’%%

o (e Y
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA. SANTA ERUE.'

EEFEEIEY * DAVIS = IAVINE + LOS ANGELES » BIVEBSIDE + SAN DIECD = SAN FRANCISOO FATTA BARBARA + SANTA CRUZ

CENTER FOR COASTAL MARIMNE STUDIES SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95064
DIVISION OF NATURAL SCIENCES
AFPLIED SCIEMCES BUILDING
24 April 1979
Daar Sirs,

I was told that the World Wildlife Fund might be willlng to help finance my
regsearch project on the breeding biology of the green sea turtle, Chelonia mydas.
I am in the process of preparing a primarily behavicral atudy which would involve
marking male and female turtles and making underwater observations. I'm interested
in the mating system and social structure during breeding, and reproductive
strategies of individual males as well as females, (As far as I knmow, the only
other study that has dealt specifically with mating behavior ia that of Booth and
Peters (197Z) in Australia.,) This research urgently needs to be completed while it
ig still possible to obsgerve these vanishing animals, since they have been exploited
for many years and are now considered a threatened and possibly endangered species.
I_L Most of the study will take place during 1980-82, with a short pilet work
comméncing this summer in the French Frigate Shoals, Hawaii, or possibly Rose Atoll
in the South Pacific. If you think that any funds might be avallable for this pro-
ject or the pllot study, would you please send me information on application
procedures? Thanks for your help!

Yours very tru

ot atiby R
Mariaome BRiesdman

Coastal Marine Lab, UCSC



NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

MEMORANDUM 4, 2

TO: archie Carr, George Balazs '/

FROM: Wayne King
SUBJECT: aAttached

It would seem & project proposal is peeded at WWF INternational
to get WWF Canada to support the Sea Turtle Newsletter. I would
suggest that Nick rough out the proposal for the Chalrman/Deputy
Ghairman to finalige and submit to Morges. I will then push it from
the S5C Deputy Chairman position. If this is what you want.

/

/ i Wﬁ__,



Earl Baysinger

Frowg Hartmut Jungius r ﬁ/ﬁ’&-—\

*’\wiyne' e Sir Peter Scott
Date; l4th Hay, 1879
File ref:
Subject: Status of Funding of S5C Marine Turtle Group Newsletter

Reference your memo of 10.5.79

The WWF did agree to cover costs of the Newsletter up ko
US$2,000 as part of preparations for a turtle action plan
under the overall development of the Marine Programme
project (l400).

Dr, Mrosovsky was informed that the meney for the Newsletter
should cover costs during 1978 and that the matter of continued

suppert for the Mewsletter should be discussed again before
the end of that year. Dr. Mrosovsky was alse requested to

send to WWF a financial report together with the necessary

supporting receipts by 3lst January, 1979. T have not seen
such a report and de not know if it has been sent.

Dr. Hreosovsky was also informed that it would be much easier
for WWF to raise funds for this Newsletter through WiF-Canada.
Dr. Mrosovsky was asked and agreed to write up a brief project
description to justify expenses for the turtle Wewsletter
which could be used by WWF Internationmal to get in touch with
the Canadian organisation and request fimancial support. I
have not seen such a project deseription until now and do not
know if it has besn prepared.

The project is an 35C one and does not fall under my responsi-
bility., From the correspondence I understsnd that Mats had
erranged everything and that the ball was in Mrogovshy's court.
I therefore suggest that you check if he has complied with the
different requests that were put to him.

My understanding of the situation is that there is no meney
earmarked for the continuation of the turtle Newsletter and
that no provision has been made to continue funding. It
seems therefore that a new project proposal is required for
continuing funding of the MNewsletter.

HI/mer



T sHocK AND VIBRATION INFORMATION CENTER
HMavol Research Loberatery, Code B404
Washingten, D.C. 20008 20375 Tel. T3 FéF 2200
33 May 1979

Mr. George H. Balazs, Jr. Marine Biologilst
University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawali Institute of Marime Biology

P.0. Box 1346, Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawail 26744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

As a8 part of the normal process during development of US Mawvy

ships and systems, the Navy requires that battle hardness be
assured against certain weapon affects which may be encountered

in a combat enviromment. WVerification procedures require cemtrolled
testing using conventional explosives, both underwater and in the
air, directed at these ships or components thereof.

While testing is most important to our national defense the Navy
is also fully aware of the need to realistically evaluate the
potential environmental impact of such testing and has performed
numerous studies related to this subject. The Navy L1s also aware
Lr_har. ﬂ:har actiqitles 23 have studied certain aspecks of such gvents,
however no compilation of available information is known to exist.
The Navy deaires to compile the existing data and integrate its
findings with those of other knowledgeable investigators.

Acanrdingiy,fghig_gggiyggy}haa embarked on a program to collect
all information relative to the impact of such testing on humans,
marine and bird life, geophysical and atmospheric phenomena, and
genaeral long term environmental effects,

Work at Epur activitﬂ may have provided informatiom which will
contribute to the oversll understanding of the subject. Forwarding
of any pertinent publications, suggesting additional sources of
information,(or offering ideas based upon your personal unuwledgéj

which may assist in this effort will be most useful ,

Your cooperatlion is appreciated.
Sinceraly,
L1 - !' p —.
ZU il s i,

Willliam T. Forehand
Project Manager



Froam: Miss Jane Fenton

THE NEW GROUNDS
SLIMBRIDGE
GLOUCESTER GLz 78T

Tlé & Cassbididge (D45-389) 333
Cablir ¢ WildFew] Dunbey

17th May 1990

Prof .Archie Carr,
University of Florida,
Dept. of Zoology,
galnesville,

Florida 3*2e0l,

0.5, 4.

Dear Archie,
TUCK/33C Marine Turtle Group

1 enclose some correspondence re. the Seychelles from
Christopher Cadbury to Jack Frazier which [ feel you should
know about. Is Jack on your Group? Wayne told me thst
you had all sat down with final plans for the group formation
for the next three years, but do you want letters of invitation
to go out from Petery Whet we heve been =aying to 'old groups'
is that the Chairman of each Group can reconfirm membership
unless there are any changes. This, of course, applies to
Dr.Mrosovsky (who did s great deal of work in putting the
group together).

Anyway, no further action will be taken from here until
we hesr from you about how to proceed; in particulsr your viaws
on how to handle the newaletter are rather wital. If it doesn't
continue from Toronto then it will need a new source of funding.

With kind regards,

Yours ever,

e

i
Jane Fenton

secretary to the Chairman
Survival Service Commission

co: GroTpe I?l:'i11131'.3;,#”‘#‘;‘I

Wayne King
Hichard Fitter
Earl Baysinger



Offios tel.nos Beaconwood,
021 453 223 Rednal,
Birsinghas BLS SXAP

23rd April 1979
¥r. Frasiler,
C.C.32,
9121 Puerto Plrounds,
Chubut.
Dear ¥r, Frazier,

Turtles in the Sevohalles.

I wrots to the Miniatry of Agriculture in the Seyohellea
to ask for the latest information regarding leglslation om turtls
protestion.

I enolose copy of letter I received dated January 1l8th 1979.
The doouments enolosed with the above letter ware =

Thea wa of' the Sayo a3 in foras on 3lat cenbar .
(1) lawa of hell ¢ 3lst December 1971
{Revised edition dated 1972) Chapter 141, Turtles.

(2) The Turtles Act. Chapter 1ikl. The Grey Turtles Proteotion
(Amendment Regulations 1577)
Copy enclossd.

{3) Hawksbill Protection Regulations 1977.
Copy enolosed.

(4) Hawkabill Protection (Amendment) Regulations 1978.
Copy onalosed.

Yours sinceraly,

go R.Fitter ¥iss Barclay Bmith ]

H.Balm Guy Lionnet
Sir Peter Scott
T.Beanlsh



m— L W W= -—_—_‘u‘_..L"_'_,_...-n__, s '
! ' ¥
\

[}
- -

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND LAND USE

P. 0. Bax 54, Dotanical Gardens, Repubia of Seychelles.
Telen ; 2260 SEYGOV BZ Telsgrams: AGRICULTURE, Seycheiles Talophons : Z2314/5.

Fleass sddress =il cormespondence o the

Your Raf: .
Our Bol: .
Enquiries To:
\ Telephona Exi:
Dats:. ygth Jsouary, 1979.

&

Mr, Chriatopher Cadbuty,

Beaconwood,

Rednal,

Birsingham B4S G9XP,

Great Britain, .

Dear 3ir,

_ Thank you very much for your letters commenting on the minutes of N.F.N.C.C.
meeting and requesting the turtles legislations,

I had the turtles legislationa ready st the last WP N.0.0., meeting unfortunately
by the time I remenbered about them you had left.

I'z enclosing all the turtle legislations that wes available at the printing
division appart from a couple which was concerned with the slaughtering
arrangements and the amount of green turtle mett that can be sold to each
individual perscm. If you are interested in these I can get them photocopied.

Regarding the Cousin and Aride reserve I beleive Mr. Boger ¥Wilson has already
written to you about the ourrent situation.

Yours sincerely,
Jq" @"Nﬂ&mﬂ - i
L. Chong Seng '

¢.0. Xr, 5. Savy.
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5. L No. 106 of 1978, :

TURTLES ACT
(Cap. 141) ]

Hawksbill Turtles (Protection) (Amendment)
Regulations, 1978,

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 11 of the
Turtles Act, the President hereby makes the following Re-
gulations— .

L These Regulations may be cited as the Hawkshill
Turtles (Protection) (Amendment) Regulations, 1978,

L. Regulation 3(1) of the Hawkshill Turtles {Protection)
Regulations, 1977, hereinafter refereed o as "the principal
Regulations”, is amended by inserting immediately after

the word “stuffed”, which appears therein, the word
“fermale”,

3. The principal Regulations are amended by inserting
immediately after regulation 3 thereof the new regulation
and Schedule following—

“Protection  4,—(1) No person shall catch, killy harpoon

forlemale o orherwise take possession of any “female

;:g:;': Hawksbill Turtle in the areas specified in the
U Schedule,

(2) Any person who contravenss subregu-
lation (1) shall be Builty of an offence and
liable to the penalties provided in  section

1042) of the Act.
' SCHEDULE (Reg, #1))
Aride
Cousfn
Cousing -
Curicuse

T_hut rart of Mahe Iving o the east of tha i
MFPOTL runway formerly forming Soug East Island,

Made on the 20th day of October, 1978,

F. A, Reneg,
PRESIDENT.

C—i[lﬂ-'.;n

Amendment
of regulation
Jof 81,

5 0d 1977

Insertion

of new
rapulation 4
and Schedule
In principal
Regulstions
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& L Mo, 95 of 1977,
THE TURTLES ACT
i (Chapter 141)
f-. The Hawksyl Turles (Protection) Rezuiations, 1977.
] In exercic2 of the powers conferred by szeticn 11 of the |
Turtlex Act, th: Minister hereby makes the lollowing ;
Begulitizng i=—
rl' L. These Feguolitions may be cited g3 the Hawkshill Chation,
; Turtles (Protee ior) Regulations, 1977,
L :
r 2. In these Regulationz— : : ¢ Integre
: “Hawksbill turtle” mears the Hawksiil turtle or ‘SU0m
b caret ;
“sall” includes to expose or ofier for sale.
E. o
| 3—il) No person shall purchase, sell or cxzart azy T.ohibiicn
i preserved or stuffed Hawksbill turtle or any part thersof ©0 purchass,
| unless authorised by the Minister, sale, ctz.,
| al preservad
| (2) Any person who contravenes the provisions of sub- oF eteffed
| vegulation (1) of this regulation shall be guilty of an offence HUWI:JJ.EH
[uarthes,

and liable on conviction to the penalty provided in section
1142} of the Turtles Act.

(3} This regulation shall not apply to the purchase, sale
or export of hawkshill turtle shells.

Made on the fweifth day of Cctober, 1977,

I. D, M. FERRARI,
Minister,

—rmomrs

b
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5 L %o 31 of 1975

THE TURTLES. ACT
(Chapter 141)

The Green Turtles Protection {Amendment)
Regulations, 1977,

In exercise of the powers conferred by sectign 1l of the
Turtles Act, the Minister hercby makes the following

. Regulations :—

l. These Regulations may be cited as the Greea Turtles
Protection (Amendment) Regulations, 1977,

2. Regulation™2 of the Green Turtles Protection Regu-
lations, 1976 is amended as follows -
Ad) by the insertion immediately above “closed season”
of the following : —
* “Butcher’s Liconce™ means a butcher's licence
issued under the Licences Act, Chapter 106" :
{(6) by the insertion between “open season™ and “sale”
of the following (—
* “Outlying Islands" means those islands set out
in the First Schedule to the Outlying Islands
(Employment of Servants) Aet, Chapter 176" ;

L ]

. €} by the insertion after “turtle” of the following :—
" "turtle meat” means any edible part of a
slaughtered wurtle {including livers, heads, flip-
pers, hearts or kidneys) whether {resh, chilled,

frozen or salted,”, .

3. Regulation 6 of the Green Turtles Protection- Regu-

- latlons 1976 is revoked and the following regulation sub

stituted therefor : —
"Pronibition  §.— ;
nm‘n-: i E.;-‘.l.j It s.hall be unlawdu] for any person

slaughter
of turtles * (@) slaughter any jurtle; or

Lh&m (b} sell, offer for sale or expose for sale
A any turtle meat;: oe

possassd
of turtls . - (€) have in his pms:asio\n‘wmm than two

‘Eveat, kilograms of turtle meat;

Citatio.

Amendment
of Hegula-
tian 2 of

the Green
Turllos
Protecuon
Regulations
(5. I, Mo. 43
of I'.il'J'E:l.

Revocation
and
repladement
af Regulas
thon & of
the Green
Turtles

. Protection

Regulations

(5. 1. No. 43 ~

of 1976).
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|
unless he is in possession of either a valid f
Butcher's Licence or written authority from

the Minister, |

{2) No person shall sell to any other per
| gon, at any one time, more than two kilo- |

grams of turtle meat
|
{3) Mo person on an Outlying Island shall [
9 have in his possession more than two kilo- 1
. ; : arams of any edible part of a slaughtered 4
R 2 turtle which has been preserved by salting. e
h IL (4) Subregulations (1) and (2) of this Regu- .
' lation shall not apply to the Outlying ‘
1. Istands." o
{ . e |
', MADE by the Minister on the fifteenth day of July, i
7] 1977, o
i J ] ;
| ]. D. M. FERRARI, 1
: Minister, !
. | |

¥ i
: 1
] |
|

'. g , |

L |
|
i
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i
! |
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: |
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TRAFFIC (USA)

160H COMNMECTICUT AVENUE, MW,
WLD b WASHINGTOMN, 0.C. 20008
WL[“.IFE CABLE; PAMDAFUMD TELEX: 84505
|\ﬂ }_| |5 TELEPHONE: (20203 RRE0K
FlJ T97=-T907

May 25, 1979

Dr. George Balazs

Hawaii Inst. of Marine Biology
Univ, of Hawaili at Manoa

P.0O, Box 1346

Coconut Island

EKanmohe, Hawail 96744

Dear George,

Thank you for your informative letter to Nicole regarding
imports of sea turtle skins into Japan. 1 gathe r most of this
leather is from Pacific Ridleys harvested by the PIOSA in
Mexico, I recently talked with Kim Clifton {(working with
Richard Felger) who is investigating the Pacific Ridley and
Green Sea Turtle populations on the Pacifiec Coast of Mexico.
He said PIOSA harvested 50,000 Pacific Ridleys in 1978 even
though the Mexican government set a quota of 34,000,

I have also found annual reports on imports and exports
of Japan from 1974-1978. They have imported ~5000kg/yr of
tortoise shell over these years mainly from the Cayman Isl.,
Thailand, China, and the Phillipines. One interesting dis-
crepancy I found: Japan reported importing 200 kg tortoise-
shell from the Phillipines in 1975 while in the Phillipines,
their annual report shows 21,363 kg tortoiseshell exported
to Japanfer Yk same veas,

I have been able to extract bits and pieces of information
of your Hawksbill Turtle Report in 8E Asia (1978) from an
upcoming Pritchard report (An analysis of the capture, mar-
keting, and utilization of marine turtles), but it would bhe
better yet to have our own copy. Would ¥ou please send me
a copy soon, So I can incorporate the information in our
report. We will be glad to pay the copying and positage costs,

Thank youy

Sincerely vours,

sy X

David Mack
Assistant Director
TRAFFIC (USA)

100% RECYCLED PAPER



UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE, 32811.

P a8 GARTNAG HALL 23 MWay 1979
2043821107
Dear George:

Thank you for sending me the reply vou recalwved
from the Administrator, which | received yesterday.
Today | received the enclosed. This is a reply to
the diatribe | wrote about the unattractiveness of
Ascenslon lsland as a tourist resort area. (| sent
you a copy of the same a while back.) | was heartened
to receive this reply. To my knowledge, this 1s the
only personal letter (i.s. not a form letter) anyone

has received from the Forelgn and Commonwealth Office.

Best regards,

=ed

A

ECGuAL EWPLAOYMEMT OFPORTUMITY /AFFIRMATIVE ACTION ERMPLOYER



Foreign and Commonwealth Offica
London SWI1A 2AH

Telephona 01-2 33 5493

geanre A Mortimer Your refarence

L La = andidete AL
g:;:_;fmlng of Eﬂ;lﬂ-‘?‘t’ Ourrcfaronca  HAS 352/
University of Florids 4E: 5
Gainesvills 32611 Deta 15 Mey 1979
US4

DeEr F Mortimer

Theanle you Tor your lelter of 10 March which wae received in ths
Foreion and Commonwealth Office on € May., The points which wyou
have made aboud the alleged unattractive features of Ascension
Iisland are well Ymown to the writer following my viait to the
Tdlaxnd earlisr this year, . They are ell moints vwhich will be
bomrvl in mind by This O0ffice and by the Goverrment of St Helens
gg we congider the fuitmre. Ag we have ssid before we will also
ensure that the Ialand's turtie pomulation is protected should it
he decided fto develop & form of fourism on the Islsnd,

H‘”‘-—"i stw.-_._t..:

EI [T :& “Llﬁpi i
B W Heffoaron

weet Indian & Atlantic Depariment
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UNIVERSITY of TORONTO  namsay wriGHT Z00L0GICAL LABORATORIES
Depanrment of Zoology 25 narsorn sTreeT ToRONTO M3s 141, ONTARIO, CANADA

April 23, 1979

Mr. George Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawall at Manoa
F.0.Box 1346

Coconut Island

Eaneche, Hawaii 96744

U.5.A.

Dear George,

Thank you for your letter of 3rd April.

a)

b)

I would be happy to publish your plan to save the Atlantic ridley if
you would first check out with Peter Pritchard if he thinks it would
be constructive ... we don't want to confuse people with too many dif-
ferent plans. As you know,(he)is involved in organizing a plan that
would make use of facilities at the Cayman Turtle Farm. Your last
sentence about permits strikes me as much too optimistic. We have
been going through ineredible hassles to get permits for work that
averyone seems to agree 1s much needed (sex-ratio and temperature).

I have given you my opinions on running the newsletter via the copy

of the letter to Peter Scott. On reading that again, I don't see it
is unreasonable. I received no answer from you to the letter I sent
alongside, asking that you pitch in with Peter Scott, on this matter,
if you are happy with a{ifwag afﬂpeﬁﬂ{which, 1f T Interpret phone talks
correctly, you are}. Obviously these things were discussed by all the
people present at BSC/CITES. I understand that Archie has written to
Jane Fenton, I think saving that my Tequests to Feter Scotbl were not
unreagonable (but I have not seen & copy of this). So you can see I
am in the dark about what is golmg on, and was sorry your letter only
said you would fill me in on what is happening at a later date. ©

Some other points of possible relevance:

1)

Paradoxically, the finamcial situation for the pewsletter, has never
locked more rosy ... I have talked with WWF Can 8, thelr new director;
they are impressed by the fact thaghwe now go to W0 coimtries, more
than “500 people, and other things ... they think it good value for the
money they spend. Although the new director cannot make a definite
commitment, it looks as if this problem is solved. The catch is that
WWF Canada's charter is different from its USA counterpart in that it
does not allow the money to be spent gutside the country. They could

therefore only support the newsletter if edited in Candda.

Taking your points in reverse order:
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2} There still has to be some good arrangement for exchanging information.
—pHMorges must be asked to cooperate (see again my letter to Peter Scott).

If one of us were to get a set of labels made with the addresses of vou,
archie and myself, and we each had s pile of these labels, it would make it that
much easier to send around material.

“hrchie Carr has been receiving coples of many of the letters that I get/send
over the last years, though some are too trivial to copy.

On a more general theme, a case could easily be made that the newsletter
is more important than the group. Individual members of the turtle group hawve
of course made great contributions towards conservation, but it is not clear
that as a group they are, or ever have been, very effective. For example, on
the Ascension Island issue, far more action has been generated by the newsletter,
and 1ts cooperative effort with Jeanne Mortimer, than by members of the group,
many of whom did not bother to participate. The international commmity of
concerned people brought into touch with each other through the newsletter,

and made to feel part of something bigger than their own partieular beach is
more Important.

Well then, here is one more 13ttar,{§u11 of justifications and turtle con—
servation pulititﬁ] I still hope a 3-way compromise solution can be worked out,
but there are times also, much as I enjoy running the newsletter, when 1 feal
it would be a relief not to have to work with =o frustrating and chaotic an
organizatlon as IUCHN any more. The enormous amount of time I have put into
all of this could then go toward my writing and other work, and ratio and tem—
perature hich posgibly the Cayman Turtle FParm will back ... IUCH have not
even acknowledged my application after 11 months!) is raally a most fascinating
phenomenon to study. No, no, George, dom't count on it that I am going on with
all this .*i!Eﬁ is up to you and Ar:hi%} if you want, to insist on conditions
that make this an attractive and productive option. You have the leverage if
you are prepared to use it. I don't expect any medals for Che unspectacular
work I have put into the group, but of course I am chagrined by being told T
have not been activist enough and not being given proper reasons for the changes.
Revertheless, I have prepared to go shead on a compromise arrangement that allows
all of us to get on with various aspects of the work that needs te be done.

Many people would have pulled ocut right away 1if they had received the shabby
treatment I have. But evervone has their limits. If you want me to continue,
jffs up to you to push others towards a compromise.

S

With best wishes

HM/nm NWicholas Mrosovaky =

cei A.Carr



April 27, 1879

Daar Miss Fanton,

Thank you for vour lattar of 23rd Rpril. However, I fesl
that tha suggeations you make ara not very satisfactory. As mentioned
in my lettar to S5ir Patar (February Ind) there has to be some clsar
instruction to Morges that matarial sent out to the Chairman and his
ty is copled to ma. (There is no reason to think that this would
ba handled with discration but of course copies could be omitted
a few of special confidentiality). Otherwise it introduces
graat in gatting material. Second, I do not fesl that
title tor is adequats. It may be regrettable, but wa livae
a ve conscious world, and things like this do help in
along the lines indicated in my letter and in other
¥ they do not cost IUCH any momay.

5g§EEg
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past few years, I have put an anormous amount of work
into the turtle group. After having been dismissed with no explanation,
other than that they want someons more activitist, I'm sure you met
raaliza that to carry on at all represants something of a compromise.

I am prepared to do so, but hopa that othars too will be able to
compromiss, I stlill feal that to run the newalattar in a ocreative

way, the points I made in my letter to Sir Peter are not irrelevant.

Thae third problam I mentionsd, funding, is probably solved.
I hava spoken with the new director of WWF Canada, and he 1s very
favourably disposed towards it. The latter now goes out to mors than

500 peopla in 70 countriss, and they feal it is a good t for
the monay they put into it. They have rapidly provided 2 few hundrad
ﬂﬂum terim funding until the{present uncertainty about who will

ba running itjiis clarified. This will enabla me to produca anocthar
issue or two and fulfill present chbligations. Put the tarms of WWF
Canada’s charter are such that they could not support the newsletter
unless it was edited from within Canada.

™

I Iully agrea that coordination is important; with marine
turtles in so many different countrise, and facing such 4i
problams it is aspecially so. It was for this reamon that [I)started
the newsletter. One possibility is that Archie Carr and George Palazs

Cont/...2



Miss Jane PFenton -3 - April 27, 1579

as people in charge of the group, could continue this coordinating
role; this could ba much more naturally from the organizational
oantre, They might to send out A newsletter, or axpanded meamos,
or coordinate in whatever way they wished, depsnding on what directions
they wish to move the group. This would leave me free to pursue my
own consarvation sctivitias indspandent of TUCN. Thess might include
some form of mailing, maybe a newsletter on a reduced basis. They
could cover matters arising through thelr activitias as group lesadars,

and I could sound off on an independent basis vhen I felt moved.

3

With bast wishas,

Tours sincaraly

Hicholas Mrosovaky
HM:ble
cetProf. Archis Carr
Dr. Gecrgea Balaxs



From: Miss fase Fenon

THE NEW GROUNINS
SLIMBRIDGE
GLOUCESTER GLz 98T

Falr ; Camberidpe (045- 405 333
Calley - Wikdfnwl Diuesley

2ird April 1979

Ur.Nicholas Mrosovsky,
University of Toronto,
Department of Zoology,
£ Harbord Btreet,
Toronto M58 1A1,
Untario,

Canada.

Dear Dr.Mrosovsky,

TUCH/55C Marine Turtle Newsletter

Your letter of February 2nd addressed to Sir Peter did
not arrive until last month and Sir Peter was awaiting my
return from Costa Rica before replying. Unfortunstely he
was not able to do this before leaving for WWF International
functions in Australia and Malaysia and asked me to renly on
his behalf.

Sir Peter wvery much hopes that you will continue to sct
as Editor of the Newsletter and that you will continue to
receive funding for this and support from IUCN and the Group
Chairman and his Deputy in repard to obfaining material.
There is no doubt that the newsletter is a useful source of
information and stimulation on turtle issues and it was agreed
in Costa Hica that it should continue with you as Editor,

It was also felt that the title of Editor is guite sufficient
for obtaining material and continuing the link with turtle
speclalists, if you are agreesble to this, As long as it is
made clear to all concerned that it is you who co-ordinates
the material (i.e. in the next issue of the newsletter) there
should be no problem.

Sir Peter hopes you will be able to clarify this with
Archie Carr and George Balazs as soon as possible as the work
of the marine turtle specialists iz so importunt and the more
co-ordination the better.

With kind repgards,

Tours sincerely,

--'--_'_'-'-.
;jhrb

Jane Fenton
Secretary to the Chairman
survival Service Commisgion



Fram: Miss lane Fenon

THE NEW GROUNDS
SLIMBRIDGE
GLOUCESTER GLz 7BT

Tale ; Cumbridge (04%-388] 113
Cabler @ Wildfew] Dursley

4th May 1979

Dr.Nicholas Mrosovsky,
University of Toronto,
Department of Zoology,
25 Harbord Street,
Toronto M55 1Al,
Ontario,

CGanada.

Dear Dr.Mrosovsky.

IUCN/S5C Marine Turtle Newsletter

X
Thank you for your letter of 27th April, received this
morning.

1 will discuss it with Bir Peter on his return, heving
received comments from those listed below. Une way or the
other 1 do hope it will be possible TG come to a aatisfactory
conclusion and to keep you involved with marine turtle issues.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

e
4
Jane Fenton

2ecretary to the Chalrman
survival Service Commission

cc: Prof.Archia Carr
Ir.George Bﬂlﬂzﬂ‘f“M “""I"”"";I
Dr.F.Wayne King += .-J,.m < to e,
Earl Baysinger
Hichard Fitter
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\ “THE VOICE OF CONSERVATION"

May 10, 1979

Memo to: Parties interested in the NMFS program for 'head-starting'
Kemp's ridley turtles.

From: Peter C.H.Pritchard

In recent months, I have heard a number of objections to and
comments upon the NMF5S Galveston project for head-starting Kemp's
ridleys for release as a means of augmenting the species. As an
interested observer who has been involved with ridley conservation
since 1968, I would 1ike to offer my comments upon these objections.

Objection 1: Head starting is an unproven technique that should
not be used on so clearly endangered a species.

Comment: Head starting is indeed unproven and experimental. For
that reason the Galveston project only utilizes a small percentage
(about 3%) of the eggs laid at the Rancho Nuevo beach, a withdrawal
that 1s more than compensated by the FWS project to enhance the
thoroughness of the beach patrols. Moreover, the species has
declined substantially since 1966 despite fair to good protection

of the nesting turtles and their eqggs and the abolition of the
fishery for the species in both Mexico and the United States. The
onus is therefore on those who oppose head-starting to propose
something better., The present operation cannot hurt and may well
help the species., Tt also happens to be the most carefully designed
and executed head-start program on record, with all opportunity gfiven
for the turtles to imprint on the nesting beach (if imprinting

is indeed a real phenomenon), with release sites carefully chosen
after extensive consultation, and with every effort made to monitor
the actions and fate of the turtles released.

Objection 2: Galveston is the wrong place to conduct the head- .
start operation.

Comment: These are indeed disadvantages to the Galveston site,
among which are the low winter water temperatures which necessitate
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expensive and laborious heating for several months of the year.
But, the facility including heaters is now in place, and until

a better facility can be arranged, the operation should remain

at Galveston. The turtles that were experimentally transferred

to Miami last year (where water temperatures were favorable but
where 1solation facilities were not available) were clearly in
much poorer condition than the Galveston animals within a few
weeks. The success of an operation such as that at Galveston
should be judged by its product, not by the seeming cumbersomeness
of its procedures.

Objection 3: The turtles in Galveston were fed on an unnatural
diet of pelletized food that would not prepare them for feeding
in the wild.

Comment: This is a valid point to raise, since some species of
turtTe do become so habituated to one type of food that they will
at least initially ignore others, But young ridleys are so
aggressive and voracious that this does not seem to be a problem;
when the turtles at Galveston were experimentally supplied with
live fish and shrimp, they chased them down and ate them. Having
seen the turtles in action, I personally have no fear that they
will not respond to live food when put in the sea.

Objection 4: Some of the turtles released in Florida Bay were
imperfect, having bitten flippers or fungus patches on the skin.

Comment: This is true and has been carefully documented for every
turtie released, But both the bites and the fungus patches are
artifacts of captivity, the former deriving from the turtles

being confined together at close quarters in Miami for several
weeks before the release, and the latter from the finite volume,
and thus high pathogen concentration, of the water in which turtles
were kept. Both of these factors would be eliminated by release
of the turtlies in the sea. In other words, as long as the turtles
were vigorous (as they were), the bitten and fungoid individuals
would be anticipated to be much better off in the sea then in
captivity.

Incidentally, the turtles released on May 8 near Homosassa
were uniformly in beautiful condition.

Objection 5: The Galveston turtles were kept in containers too
small for them to swim and develop normal muscle tone and endurance.

Comment: Since isolation appears to be necessary and since the
turtTes grew relatively rapidly in Galveston, it is inevitable
that they should soon be cramped in their containers. This factor
prompted earlier release than had been anticipated, and in a
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way was simply a result of success - the turtles grew well. In
some cases turtles virtually filled the surface of their bucket:

as they neared the time of release; but this did not inhibit

their going through the motions of swimming, and when picked up
they could be seen to be vigorous and aggressive animals. When
released, they swam well, dived when closely approached by the
boat, and held a generally constant heading into the waves through-
out the observation period.

Objection 6: Releasing the turtles in Florida Bay is an un-
Justified act of introduction of an exotic species into a National

Eark; they should be placed in Mexican waters where the species
reeds.

Comment: Lepidochelys kempi is not an exotic species in Florida
Bay; 1t was historically reported to be common there in some
places, and doubtless there are a few wild individuals there
5till; certainly some ridleys are still seen on both coasts of
Florida. On the other hand, the Mexican side of the Gulf, while
constituting the only known breeding area for the species, is not
known to be habitat for immature stages of the species at all;
only adults and hatchlings are known from there.

The real 'exotic species' that should be eliminated from
the National Park are the commercial net fishermen, who auto-
matically ?tand in violation of law if they catch a ridley even
accidentally. Doubtless the objections to the Florida Bay release
(which will not be repeated) derive from sources sympathetic
to these interests.

Objection 7: Some of the experimental manipulations carried
out at Galveston were not specifically included in the wording
of the Endangered Species Act Permit under which the program is
operating; and such experiments should not be carried out on
an endangered species.

Comment: The wording of the permit is rather general, and!does
not preclude)the experiments on diet, grouping of the animals,

and other parameters. Moreover, the experiments are being con-
ducted for the specific purpose of producing the greatest possible
number of the healthiest possible yearlings for release.

To object to the various experimental manipulations carried
out at Galveston on the grounds that they are not _specifically
listed on the permit, even if that were the case.]hetrayﬁ a
curious narrow-mindedness that regards the integrity of the
permit more important than the inteqrity of the spacies.i If
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biological opinion recommends certain procedures in the course

of the head-starting operation that are not included in the permit,
then the permit should be changed (through proper legal channels),
rather than be allowed to stand as an obstacle to what are
generally considered to be desirable courses of action.

Objection 8: The turtles were transported to the release point

in group containers, with the danger of them biting and injuring
geach other.

Comment: MNo such biting or injury occurred. The turtles do not

seem to show any significant aggression to each other when out of
water.

Objection 9: The radios trailed behind the released head-started
turtles would act as an impediment and a lure to predators.

Comment: The radios themselves were encased in blocks of styro-
foam painted white on the lower surfaces to minimize visibility
from below. The connecting(wire' for each radio was attached

to a hole drilled very close to the edge of the carapace; an
attack by a vigorous predator on the radio acting as a "lure'
wﬁu]? almost certainly rip the wire right out of the turtles
shell.

Nevertheless, it remains possible that the turtles suffered
some disadvantage from the attached radios. However, only a very
small proportion of the turtles (about 1%) were equipped with
the radios. In my opinion, the possible increased risk of pred-
ation on these turtles is more than offset by the information
gained, since if all turtles were released 'blind' with no follow-
up or tracking, they might all be lost.

Conclusiaon

The (Galveston head-start program is well-planned and is
being exeflUted in the highest professional manné¥y It is a
vital supplement to the excluder panal research and the Mexican
beach patrols in the struggle to bring the ridley back from near-
extinction. The program has been at all times receptive to
informed outside comment. Such comment and criticism should
continue, but should, I believe, always be presented constructively
and after both a thorough acquaintance with the reasons why things
are being done as they are, and with presentation of adequately
. researched better options for any aspect of the work considered
“ questionable. VYague academic objections to the program are worse
than useless; they will result in its being perceived as "con-
troversial among turtle experts,” and since the operation
i5 expensive and has a constant fight for funding, such criticism
may well reflect in reduced or non-existent support in the future.
Moreover, the Galveston operation is the aspect of the averall
kempi conservation effort that, being based in the United States,
allows the agencies (FWS and NMFS) to justify their financial
support of the ridley program. We may find that the support for
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the Mexican beach patrols (which [ believe we all agree are
necessary) is linked to the support for the Galveston program;
and if we cut off the one we may lose the other.

It should also be pointed out that ridleys are not easy to
raise; apart from leatherbacks, they appear to be the most
difficult sea turtles to rear in captivity. Various efforts
have been made to raise hatchlings of one or other species
of ridley over the years by Deraniyagala in the 1930's; by Baob
Schroeder of Mariculture Ltd; by the Mexican Instituto Nacional
de Pesca; by the Daniel Leon Guevara ressarch station in Puerto
Angel, Oxaca; by the Mexican Aquacultura Department in Tamaulipas;
and by Romulus Whitaker in Madras, India. A11 fouud ridieys
far more difficult to raise then other species, and the
survivorship at the Galveston facility, about 70% I understand,
must be considered phenomenally good.

I certainly don't think that we should stop giving Galveston
the benefit of any ideas we may have for improvement of their
techniques; but the format for such recommendations should be
a phone call to Jim McVey at the Galveston Lab, so feedback can
be received on the spot, rather than formalized critiques, widely
circulated, that could easily be construed by those who control
the purse-strings as "objections".

In short, we should all pull together to support the Galveston
ridley program - unless we really have a better way of saving
the species, which certainly no one has yet brought to my attention.
The program, in my opinion,is one of the best things NMFS has
ever done.

Copies to: Jack Woody
Jim McVey
Ed Klima
Joe Sylvester
Bill Stevenson
5ally Hopkins
George Balazs
Archie Carr
Members of 5ea Turtle Recovery Team
Rene Marquez
Harry Pildebrand
Ro Wauer
Fred Berry
Wayne King
N. Mrosovsky
Jim Tyler



UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GEAINESVILLE, 32811

DEFARTHMENT OF ZOOLOGY
33 BARTRAM HALL

905-793-1107 17 May 1979
Hr. George Balazs
Hawail Instlitute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346
Kaneohe, HI 96744
Dear George:

This Is to tell you, belatedly as always, that we are in comp lete
agreement a& to the desirability, of our producing some kind of sea turtle
brochure telling of their nature and survival outlock, The Hawall Brochure
15 a good model.

Will you once again provide me with a full roster of the sea turtle
group as you would like to see [t re-formed? | am ready to submit a panel
to Wayne and Peter Scott, but want to be completely sure that you and |
are seelng eye-to-eye in the final version,

Zug seems to be badly irked by some sea turtle stimulus. | can't
identify his trouble, but | don't intend to try.

Best regards.

Sincerely yours,

Af\_—u.-d’d..--'—h-..______
rchie Carre

Graduate Research Professor

AC/ N Jw

EQUAL EMPLGYHMENT OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE AST14M EMPLOYER



University of Guelph

COLLEGE OF BIDLOGICAL SCIENCE
DEPARTMENT OF Z00LDGY

April 11, 1979

Dr. George Balags
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 2 i
F.O. Box 1348

Kanoohe, Hawaii 96744
U.5.4.
D@ar George:

Just a reminder ko let you know that T will be interested
to hear from you of the present distributior of rabbits on the
Bawaiian islands and especially whether it is possible to get
on to aone eagily to collect samples.

I am pleased to have met you.

Elnceraly,

e tlyrr
Ken Myers
Profesaoar

Kmyda

UHIVERSITY OF GUELPH = GUELPH = ONTARID = CAMATG » M 2W1 & FHONFE (51497 B34, 4190



@ DODD, MEAD & COMPANY, INC, PUBLISHERS SINCE 1839
M
@ | 79 MADISON AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10016 Telephone: (212} 685-6454
May 8, 1979
VIA ATRMAIL

Mr, George Balazs

Hawaif Institute of Marine Blology
Coconut Island

P. 0. Box 1346

Kaneche, HAWAII 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

I'm just back from a customary six months in Moorea and one
time when we were having dinner with the Kellums Med showed me some
of the pictures you had been taking and some of tha writing you'wve
done. I'm wondering whether you have enough articles to possibly
make up a book or whether you would be Interested in writing one.
The Kellums sald that your chief passion lately has bheen turtles
and I think that's a mighty good subject. Won't you let me know if
vou might be interested.

Sincerely yours,
DODD, MEAD & COMPANY, INC,
ﬂiﬁ.-._‘.. Enfé’:i:h

Edward H. Dodd
Chairman, Editorial Board

EHD: fels

warenovse: 315 Hudson St., New York, N. Y. 10013 cavaptan srarcs: 25 Hollinger Road, Toronte 16, Ontario



FAUNA PRESERVATION SOCIETY

Patron Her Majesty the Cueen

¢/o ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF LONDON REGENT'S PARK LONDON NW1 4RY  Tel 01-586 DB72
Cables: Faunsseo Londanbis

Fresigont  Pralsssar Loed Zuckermsn OM, KCB, DSc. FRS Honorary Secmary R 5 R Fitber
Chavman of Cawncl! Sir Pater Scodt. CBE, DSC Eritar af Oy brs M 5 Fhisar

I George Balaas

Ubgiversity of Hawsii at Hanoa

Hewall lnstitute of lerine Hlology

B0 Hex 1346

Cocormt Island

Kansohe

Hewsil 95744 8 Yay 1979

Dear George

Many thanks for the most attractive calendar with such reslly eplendid
photographe.

I think yeu bad gaid somsething about the poasibility of jelinine the
Fauns Preservetien Society nad receiving Oryx. I am therefore isking
the ohanos of mandiosy you an application form and alse-s odoy of the
latest issue of CUryx under sapirate cover,

Youre avar

(eshard

Hichard Pitter

e B s e B b SpI0
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18th April 1979.

George H. Balazsa,

Hawaii Institute of Marine Bioclogy,
P, 0. Box 1346,

EANEOQHE,

H A W &4 I I 96744 U.8.4.

Dear GeOTEE,

Thank you for your circular letter of the 26th March on Eemp's
Ridley received today.

in essence, I agree entirely with your reasoning as regards not
putting all one's eggs 1n one hagket snd assume that you will

be responsible for trying to find regponsible and consenting aguaria
snd/or zoological facilities in the U.B8., Mexico and other
spuntries in order to undertake such work. A minor drawhack, as
I see it, 1is that not many Such facilities have breeding beaches
or artificiasl beaches upon which Ridley's may be encouraged o
bres=d. Tt wae a pity that you weren't at thie meeting in Oviedo
where the Cayman Turtle Farm hag agreed %o accept a number of
Eemp's Ridleys and both by providing breeding pond space and
rearing facilities, hopefully they may be able to establish a
full-seale breeding nucleus. The problem is, &8 you &re
clearly well aware, is that this is putting all one's egge in
ane basket and therefore I would support heartily your suggestion
for widening the endeavours to conserve this species.

As regards the meeting itself it was quite successful; 1T was
extremely pleasant from my point of view to see a8 numher of old
friends and to meet some sclentists with whom I hadn't had previous
personal contact and that was people like Perren Ross and Marquesz.

Following the meeting I was very fortunate in beingdble G0 go
down to Surinem to have a look at the famous beaches at Bigisanti
and Eilanti, ete., and also to have a look at Jobp Behulz's
ranching project. They appear to be doing a very good job there

2 ans

; " Plaass address cosmemunications g the Director
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and judging from the enthusiasm of the locals and the obvious
statua of Behulz in the community this is conservation working
towards the right endsjas far as I am concerned, anyway.

I was & little disappointed, 3in discussiens with Perren, %o

find how anti-ferming and/or ranching he and obviouasly some others
appear Lo be and this is something that T am still clearly
diggsatislfied with becauseto my mind conservation measns the
rational use of a natural resgurce apd such opposition cen only

do conservation, to my mind, harm, W®ecause,in countries like
Surinam and indesd many others; certainly others that I have
worked in in the Tndisn Ocean, we have simply got to have some
form of economiec incentive in order to encourage conservation

of sea turtles on & wide scale.

Anyway, 18 there anyBhing elass that T could do from this end

te help further your sugegestionz as regards the Eenmp'sa? I

really don't see any possibility nor desirability in bringing

any Kemp's down to our part of the world although I am sure

the Durban Aquarium will be delighted to look after some. However,
this would mesan moving genes from one ocesn body to another and

I am not particularly in favour of that,

Looking forward to hearing from gou apgain.

Yours eincerely,

tz.____#
forl JOYREOTOR.

(RH/mh
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16 April 1979

Mr. George H. Balazs
Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawaii at Manoa
P.0, Box 1346
Coconut Island, Kanaeohe
Hawaii 96 ThY
Dear George:

| penned the enclosed in San José last week,
and then couldn't buy stamps because it was Semana
Santa, etc,

Best regards.

Sincerely yours,

f

Graduate Research Professor

AC: 1 jw

COUAL EWMPLOYMERT OPFORTUMITY /AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPFLOYER
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DEPARTMENT OF I0OLODGY
221 BARTRAM HALL
$04q-392-10107

May B, 1979

Mr. George H. Balazs
Agglstant Marine Biologist
University of Hawaii at Manoa
P.0. Box 1346
Kanecha, HI = 96744
Dear George:

Thanks for the additional briefing on prospects for the Hew Caledonla
Workshop.

I was sorry to see Nicholas's reaction te your proposal to distribute
survival ridley stock widely among existing aquarium facilities. I want
to try to keep Wick happy and active, but in this case I'll have to say I

think your scheme deserves at least equal Newsletter coverage to that givenm

the Mittag scheme., I can't see any posslble justification for discrimination.

Can you?
Sincerely wvours,
/-d;;?:ﬁie. Ea-rr
Graduate Research Professo
AC/ 14w

ced Wayne Eing

EQUAL EMPLOYRENT DEFFORTUMITY /AFFE IRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



AN ADDITIONAL STRATEGY FOR POSSIBELY PREVENTING THE EXTINCTION
OF KEMP'S RIDLEY, LEPIDOCHELYS KEMFT

The Kemp's ridley sea turtle is seriously endangered with extinction,
having declined at its sole rockery of Rancho Wuewvo (Mexico) from an estimated
40,000 nesting females in 1947 to 500 in 1978. While the reasons for this
decline have not been fully documented, drownings in shrimp trawls appear to
be a spignificant factor.

In 1978, intemsive but nevertheless experimental management efforts to
save the species were jointly initiated by government agencies of the United
States and Mexico. These efforts include the captive rearing of hatchlings
to a juvenile size prior to release (headstarting), and exposure of eggs and
hatchlings te the sand and beach environment of Padre Island ( Texas)with the
objective of establishing a new rookery. Even under ideal conditions, a
number of years will be required to fully assess the effectiveness of such
trial manipulations. Considering the small remaining breeding population,
the rate of decline, and the length of time likely required to reach sexual
maturity, the species could very well become &xﬁiuct before an accurate
determination can be made of the results of these recovery efforts.

An additional strategy needs to be implemsnted immediately that will
provide some hope for the survival of the species in captivity, should it
not prove possible to maintain the naturally occurring population. A
reservoir of captive EKemp's ridleys should be established through the
dissemination of hatchlings to responsible and consenting aquariums,
oceanariums and appropriate zoological facilities in the United States,
Mexico and other countries. Such a survival plan could involve 50 or more
different facilities each being consignad a small group of hatchlings

(4-10) for rearing and permanent maintenance in captivity. The actuwal



number accepted would be depeéndent upon available holding and display space,
as well as individual budgetary constraints.

Such a plan Eﬂr;;;tahliahing what will hopefully be a future captive
breeding stock has se;eral ipportant advantages. For instance, financing
would be minimal because each facility would ah;urb the small additional
costs involved in caring for the number of turtles they have agreed to
accepkt. Furthgtmnre? the dispersal of turtles to many facilities would
provide a valuable safeguard against a high percentage stock loss from an
unpredictable disaster (i.e. disease, storm, vandalism) such as eould
take place if all the turtles were housed at only one or two locations.
DMispersal to many facilities would also foster widespread publie awarenesg
as to the plight of the species, thereby possibly stimulating comservation
efforts with other sea turtles in theilr natural habitat.

The number of hatchlings (200-500) needed to implement this plan
would be relatively small, representing 6-16% of the hatchlings used in
the 1978 headstarting effort. In addition, as a last remaining hope for
the survival of the speciles, the plan should expérlcnca only minimal
difficulties in securing the necessary permits or permit waivers under

the U. 5. Endangered Species Act or other protective laws currently in effect.

George H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
F. 0. Box 1346

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 USA

26 March 1979
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- 1601 COMMECTICUT AVENUE, MW
W-D ; WASHINGTON, D.C. 20008
WL[:HJE CABLE: PANDAFLIND  TELEX: G45605
® FUND-US.

TELEPHOME: (202) Sl “1971="1%0%
A5 F efen

May &, 1979

Pr. George Balazs

Box 1346

Coconut Island
Eaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George,

Archie Carr and Wayne King suggested I contact you
regarding sea turtle trade. I am preparing a paper om this
subject with my assistant, David Mack, to present at the
World Conference on Sea Turtle Conservation next November.

Ae you know a great deal of diffuse data exists on
sea turtle trade, but to try and discover volume figures
dnd pinpoint international trade routeg 18 much more diffi-
cult. We would like to treat this topic under two headings:
1) localized subsistence tradefhabitat destruction, and
2) international trade and consumer markets.

To be specific, we are interested in any detailed
information you may have on import volume of sea turtle
products (shell, leather, meat, or oil) into Japan from
§.B, Asian rookeries, and also exports from Central America.
If you know other sources of information, government aor
non-governmental agencies andfor people, we would be very
grateful for any suggestions you may have. Many thanks!

Yours sincerely,

it

Director
T.R.A.B.E.8.

F.S8. I would very much be interested in a copy of your
English version of the Japanese Tortolse Shell Association
kEeport on the Hawksbill Turtle in Indonesia, Phillipines,
Malaysla, and Siogapore.

Nicole Dupla - TRADES

1 CONMECTHCUT LW
INGTOM, 0.0 i b
BLE: PANDAFUND  TELEX: 84808

100% RECYCLED PAPER EEF'HHHE:(M;E&H 2 R



DEFPARTMENT OF BIDLOGY

HEAD OF DEPARTMENT
DR B. ROTHWELL B.5c, Ph.D,, B, 1Bes

Dr George Balaza

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
F.0. Box 1346

Cocomut Island

Kaneche, Hawali 96744

Daar Dr Balaza,

CAFRICORNIA INSTITUTE OF ADVANCED EDUCATION

M5, 78,
ROCKHAMPTON, 4700

TELEPHONE 361177
TELEX RO, 48178

1T+h April 1979

Thank you for your letter plus enclosures dated April 2 1979,

Ny present teaching committments, plos a lack of resources for ressarch hy

my employers preclede any active research in the field of turtls biology. I have

tried, however, to keep sbreast of literszture on thie topie,

I am completing the final year of a J-year contract here and at present sm looking

around for a more research oriented position for 1980,If you are aware of

any pesition for which I may be qualified I would appreciate your letting me
know.My ocurriculum vitae iz enclosed for your information, Many thanks for

Jour hlp-
Iaurn ninneralr,

sttt

enol,— carriounlum wvitze
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F CURRICULUM WITAE PAGE 1
M AME £ John Joseph KOWARSKY
ADDRESS: (Work) Department of Biology,

Capricornie Inetitute of Advanced Education,
M,S, 76, Rockhsmpton, 4700, Australia,
tphane (079) 361177 — Ext. 282,

{Homa ) 124, Hyde Street,
Morth Rockhampton, 4701, Australia,

| *phane (D79) 283457

DATE OF BIRTH: S5th December 1947
PLACE OF BIRTH: Johennesburg, South Africa
MARITAL STATUS: Married
CHILDREM: Afges: 5 Years '

2 Years

6 Months
NATIONALTITY: Australian

ACADEMIC OUALIFICATIONS: B, Sc (Hons) w,A, 1970
Ph, O (Seience: Zoology) W.A. 1975
RESEARCH EXPERIENCE:

{a) Ph.D PROJECT:

Investigation into aspects of the biology of merine end estuarine
populations of the cetfish Cnidoglenis macrocephalus including studies of
growth, movement patternsz, environmental physiology of responses to differing
temperature, salinity regimes and oxygen deplstion, feeding biology end oamoe
raguletory mechenisme.

(b) EMPLOYMENT:
Blologlst - Torres Streit Area investigsting sspects of population

dynemics of sea turtles and Fessibility studies of green turtle culture

potential,

(¢) PRESENT.../



{c) PRESENT RESEARCH:

PAGE 2

Fish utilisation of the Fitzroy River Barrage Fish Ladder,

Aockhempton,

PUBLICATIONS
Kowarsky, J. 1973s
Kowarsky, J. 19743
Kowarsky, Js. 1975;:

L]

Kowarsky, J. 19761
Kowarsky, J. 1976:
Kovarsky, J. 1977
Kowarsky, Js 1978:
Kowarsky, 1, 1978

Extra=-Branchial Pathweys of Salt Exchangs
in a Teleoat Fish,

Comp, Bischem. Physiol, 46A: 477-485

Seasonal Movement of Cobbler slong the Swan
Eastuary,

Aust, Mar, Sci Bull. 44:9 (Abetract)

Ph,D. Thesis Titla: Strategy snd Zoogeographic
Implications of the Persistence of the

Eatuarine Catfish Lnidoglanis macrocephalus

{vel,) (Plotosidae) in Estueries of South-
estorn Australia,
Evolution of a Catfish in Estuaries,

Aust, Mar. Sel Bull, 55;8 (Abstract)

Clarification of tha Name and Distribution of

the Plotosid Catfish Cnidoglanis macrocsphalus,

Copeia 1976 (3) .593-504
Culture Trials of Young Green Turtlea (Chelonia
mydas) in Torres Streit, Northern Australis.

Aguaculture 11; 157=215

Observations on Green Turtles (Chelonia mydas)

in MNorth=Eastern fustralia during the 1975/1976
Nesting Season.

Bioplogical Conservation 13: 51-52

Cobbler in South Western Australia,

FoLN,5, 11 (1) 27-29



PAGE 3

Kowersky . J.I 1978: Approsches to Turtle Culture,
I,C.lyA,R.M, Newsletter (Dctober), In press,

Kowarsky, J. &
{ Ma Cepelle., 1979: Returns of pond=reared Juvenile green turtles

/ tagged and released in Torres Strait, Northern
| Australia,
: Blol, Conserv, (In Press)
IN PREPARATIONS Geographical variation in the weight=Ilsngth
relationship of the estuarine catfish Cnido=

glanis macrocephalus (Plotosidas) in South-

Weatern Australia,

CONFERENCES ATTENDED:

1972: Western Fisheries Resesrch Committee, Perth: Presented research report,

1973: Western Figheries Resparch Committes, Pertﬁ: Presanted research rapﬁrt,

19732 Australian Marine Seisnce Association Annual Confarence, Parth:
Presented paper,

19733 ANZAAS Annual Conference, Perth.

1974: Western Fisheries Rasearch Committee, Perth: Presented research report,

19751 Australian Marine Sciences Assoclation Annusl Conference, Canberra,

1975 ANZAARS Annual Conference, Canberra: Presanted papar.,

19762 Australian Merine Sciences Association Annual Conference, Pﬂynesuille,
Victorie: Presented paper.

1076: Northern Fisheries Research Committee, Brisbane: Presented research report.

1977: Australian Merine Sciences Association Annual Canferance, Adelaida,

19781 Tenth Regional Fisheries Meating, South ﬁacirin Commission, Moumea:

Presented peper.

19782 Northern Fisheries Research Committee,; Townsville: Presented resesrch

report,

A97B: susf



PAGE 4

19FH: Central Queensland Association of Chemists = Annual Gensral Meeting,

Rockhampton: Prasented papor.

APPOINTMENTS HELD:

19651966
1967=1568:
1969
155?&15?3:
1973=1974:
APRIL ;E?E:

MAY 1975 =
JULY 19763

Vacation employment: Whest=8in Attendant for Co=operative Bulk
Handling Pty Ltd in whaat=belf of Western Ausbtralia,
Vecation employment: Field Assistent for Agriculiural Protection
Board on studies of Kengaroos in Wiluna district,; Western Australia,
VYacation employment:; Field Bssistant for geologist for mineral
exploretion compeny in Marble Bar district, Western Australia,
Demonstrator to biology students, University of Western
fustrelia (Part=time).
Tutor=demonstrator to biology students, West Australian Institute
of Technology (Part-time).

.

Field Assistant for ressarch into arthropod=bornme viruses, Ord

River, Western Australia,

Biologist - Torres Streit Area for Austrelian Government Company =

. Applied Ecology Pty Ltd.

AUG, 1976 =
MOV, 19762

PRESENT
POSITION:

TEACHING
DUTIES:

Demonetrator, School of Earth and Life Sciences, Murdoch Univareity,

Western Austrelia (Part-time).

{(Held since January 1977)
Lecturer, Department of Biology, Capricornis Institute of

dduvanced Educatlion.

Introductory courses to undergreduates in cell biology, genetics
and animal structure and function; a 2-semester course in applied
physiology to second ysar diploma students; a Z-semester course in
Quantitative Genetics to third year undergraduate studentsj service

course in Environmental Blology to Arts and Engineering students.



PRGE

BOMIHTISTRATION # Schools' Lisizon OFficer, Department of Biology,

C.I,A.E, 1978,

Computer Accounts Manager, Dapartmeﬁt of Biology, Csl.AsEs

MEMBERSHIP OF PROFESSIONMAL ORGANISATIONS:

REFEREES

fustralian and New Zealand Association for the FdUﬂnEEMEHt
of Science.

fustralian Marine Sciences!' fssociation.

Estuarine end Breckish Weters Sciences' Association,

Foval Society of Western Australia,

Or. KeR. Allen, retired Chief, C.5.l.R.0. Odivision of

Fisheries and Doeanagraphy: 192, Ewos Parads, Erunulla,.

MeSally Pustrelis, 2230,

DT, E.P, Hodoking Department of Conservation and Enviroenment:

1y Mount S5treet, Perth, Western Austrelis, 6000,

Dr. V.Bs Nayér-ﬂnnhnm, Senior Lecturer, Department of Biology,
Waikato University, Hemilton, New Zealand,

Dr. A.W. Osborn, Foundation Head, Dspartment of Biology, C.l.A.E.
= Mow Scientific Lisison OFFicer, Reserve Bank of Australia,
G.P.0. Box 3947, Sydney, N.S5.W. Rustralia, 2001,

Professor .M. Thomsan, Head, Department of Ennlngy,_ﬁuaanaland

University, 5t, lucis, Queenslend, Austrelis.

DATE ON WHICH ABLE TO COMMEWCE DUTIES:  MNegotiable,
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INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL SERVICE, INC. ﬁ@

& YISHDH O THADOE WiNMD TOURE. iAo

L. OOWRTOWM OFFICE
— i ——a—=— FIDHEER FLAZL
WLEI FOAT BTREET HAL)
MOMELLILL, HAWL ] as=i s

FHOME S35.8001

DUTRIGGER EAST HOTEL, 2379 KUHIO AVE. «» HOMOLULL, HAWAI 36815

P. Q. BOY 8489 - PHOWNE 923.8506 = CABDLE 'INTERTRAW QUTRIGSER JFFICE
2358 FMALAKALSA AWERUL
PHONE 330 D66

Hovember 15, 1978 HiLar OFFICES
210 EAMEHAMEHL AWE,
HIWE, HEWALL
FHOME sER-Tia)

Mr. George Dalazs Pl Al L AV
P‘ 'D. Iiﬂ:t 134ﬁ F-IH-HI.. L TR
Eaneche, Hawali 36744 RONA CFFiCE
L HELLAREHLE, HAWA
‘\. #HDNE SES.GVEN
:: Dear Georgel
;& The information regarding airfares to Washington, D. 0. are as followai
| :
»
- The regular fare for‘weskend—tzavel (Friday, Saturday and Sunday)
+ a round trip, would We™5619,.96 Pax included,
‘$ ; Regular fare, round for travel during the week, (Monday throush
. Thurday) will hs tay ineluded.
~ MH=FF
The inited Frispdship on Western Freedom Fares) for weekend travel would
be 5401.43F and §359.80 or tras # the week with the following
ragtrictionsz,
f 1, Bookling have To be confirsed and weitlist is not permitted,.

s HResarrations mist ba made for emtire trip & minimm of 7
daye prior to departure,

L
| 4
o
?: _iﬁ e | Voluntary rerouting may be done, but hes #o be dore st least
(ﬁﬁ“ ;L_ﬂays prior to scheduled departure time. Origin and destination

cannot be changed,
s Minimm stay - 12:01 AM. of Sundey following date of departure.
-
‘ Bs NBdxinmun atua'L-ED daye.

6. Stopovers may be made at Los Angeles on going or return, on
Horthwest, Western and Continental Adrlines,

411 fares are guoted from the Hovember 1978 tpriff gnd are subject to changs,

Ag soon ag you have s date; please phome our office snd sak fﬁrM
and ghe will be happy 1o make your reservatlomns.

Singerely,

INTERRATICHAL TRAVEL BERVICE, INC.
4 .

qé;%u ﬁﬁfﬁﬁ{h‘r*féh-

Fra, Sues Takarobieoe--
Travel Conmaultant

8T/vh






May 4, 1979

Mr, George H. Balazs

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
Post Office Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

Thank you for your interesting letter of April 19 on Tern Is-
land and the colorful book on seabirds. The book enables me to feel
a little closer to the citizens of EKaula.

Your inguiry concerning Tern Island raises an interesting legal
question, which is: assuming that Tern Island would be suitable for
increased utilization by sea turtles and monk seals once the Coast
Guard abandons its station there, does the Fish and Wildlife Service
have an affirmative obligation under the Endangered Species Act to
insure that such increased utilization can occur by prohibiting
activities that would hinder it (e.g., a commercial fishing station)?
My thought is that a very good case can be made that the Service has
that obligation, Much rests, obviously, on the strength of the under-
lying assumption that the island is suiltable for increased utilization
by the species in guestion. If you think that assumption is sound,

I would suggest that vou notify the Fish and Wildlife Service, in
writing, to reguest that any decision on the proposed commercial
fishing station be deferred until its consistency with the require-
ments of Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act is determined.

Your letter should to go:

Area Administrator

U.8. Fish and Wildlife Service
300 Ala Moana Blwd,, Room 5302
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

I would suggest you show copiles going to Lynn Greenwalt, FWS Director
in Washington, and to me.

Best wishes to you.
Sinceraly,

k'
Micha J. Bean

Chairman, Wildlife Program
MIB/SaC

Environmental Defense Fund, 1525 18th Street NW, Washington, DC 20036 (202) 833-1484

DIFFICES - MEW YORK, WY (MATIOMAL HEADOUARTERS) WASHIMGTOM, DO, BERKELEY, £4; DEMYER 00

100P: PECYCLED PATER
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May 2, 1979

John R. Twiss

Executive Director
Marine Mammal Commission
1625 Eye Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Jphn:

Enclosed are various of the materials I have received in response
to my inguiries Euncerning Havy bombing of Kaula Island. As you wiil
see, a BMFS biological opinion is anticipated sometime this summer.

In the meantime, the Navy has suspended its use of live ordinance.
From the enclosed materials, you will also see that Kaula's near-
shore waters support a regular, though small, population of humpbacks
durlng the calving season. Commission review of the NMFS biological
opinion before it issues would, I think, be helpful.

I have also enclosed a letter I recently received from George
Balazs. Balazs is concerned about a proposal to develop a "commer-
cial fishing station®™ on Tern Island at French Frigate Shoals when
the Coast Guard abandons its station there this summer., Balazs
apparently feels that the island has potential for much greater
utilization by Hawaiian monk seals, but that this potential is
threatened by the fishing station proposal. In light of Senator
Weicker's recently expressed concern for monk seals, this may be
of interest to you. This could be viewed as a test of the Endangered
Species Act's affirmative obligations upon federal agencies to take
steps to enhance the survival of endangered species.

Sincerely,
o
Michael J. Bean
Chairman, Wildlife Program
ce: Gaorge Balazs
Enclosures

MIB/sc

Environmental Defense Fund, 1525 18th Street NW, Washingtan, DC 20036 (202) 833-1484

OFFICES [P: BMEW YORK, MY (MATICGMAL HEADQUARTERS, WASMIMGTOM, DO, BERKELLY. Ca; DEMWER ©0

R RECYOIED
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The World Wildlife Fund

{Britiah Mationsl Apgsal)
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12th April 1979

Dr. George H. dalasas,

Hawali Inptitmte of Earine Biclogy,
PO Box 134-'51-

Esneohe, Hawaili 96744

Dear Genrge,

I'm so sorry I didn': come and sey a proper good bye
gt the Fi0 party as 1 promised.. I wes obscesced
by the Berna Criteris!

I encldbee the turile artiele a5 I aleso promised - it
would here been a much more inte lirent affort if I

had epoken to you all first, but it was an sttempt to
intersst CL's TO,000 rescers {middle clase snd upper
and lemd-owning) in the subject. \I have slso sent a
copy to Archie Carr) I couldn't have done it without
all the excellent stuff in the Turtle Newnletter. will

eslso send & copy to Evrovsky if I have a spare with the
Bame comment,

fou probably imow that Sir Peter 5. has written very
recently mince CITEZ to the Leviem w esident about
Gsoobllla, 8o 1 expect that the Turtle Gwup members will
imow all es soon a=s & ything happens (if it deoes).

I also haven't torgotten sboat the press cuttings on
cueres and am trying te gether them up now. I think
33C now don't went to hit Hexico again until the Pres,
replies, but I will keep my finger on the pulse of what
ig happening . e8 they seyi)

Ry Chodity e B00J07 - WAT Ho 242 350687



The rotten typing sud seruffy paper iz boesuse I got
glandular fever on stepring of I the plrne in London =o
azm melung sn astounding recovery (from nearly desd!)
in hospitsl.

all wers
1 thought ;mu,r"ve:g miY} charning to John Fudgpe snd his
coborts, 4 tuink he 1s ineredibly thieck, but you were
fquite right in saying that it ien't his fmdlt but that
of the Nsture Conservency Council and o.r Dert. of
Bavie nne vy, ®who 5tlll rete natural recource lssuss
far too bloody low.

The Government has fdlen in the UK, so & Gonerd
Elect.on én 3rd liay ir very likely to return a
cong arvative govamment, I'm going to have a go
at ihem asep on Ascension, to encoursze them, and
mish thea inte setion, but will kesp Archie Carr
informed.,

Thank you very much indeed for all your help snd mop
support in Costs Rloa. I uo hope I shnll have the
opportunity to renefit fr= your sdvice egain!

With very best wishes,

Tours

S

danet Barhap
Hezd af Fublie Relatlone and
Conaservetlon



‘ELEPAIO

A C. John Ralph, Editor
Joumal of the # ] i FAAT Alani Divive
Haweall Atdubon Socicty ﬂ- L Loy Honalale, Hewail 06522
C o Fhone (808} 988-6521
fon 9
2 May 1979

Dear George:

I ﬂuclnaeiq:he introduction for the XKaula Rock article
which iz accepted for the '"Elepaio. Shoot it back to me
and I will put it in lina, If it iz OK with you we will
reduce the bibliography down to the size of our index for
lagt year.

I also include the article on Kemp's Eidley turtle
which the editorial committee felt after much soul-
searching was not appropriate for the 'Blepaio. We
appreciate yvour efforts aleng this line, but don't think
the 'Elepaio ig really the best outlet for this particular
effort, focusing on a Mexican speciez., In addition 1t
was felt that the proposal (although an excellent one)
didn't really need the 'Elepaic’s publicaticn of it to
push it.

Warmest ards




April 25, 1979

George H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of
Marine Biology

Post Office Box 1346

Coconut Island, EKaneohe

Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

Your letter requesting a copy of the Hendrickson report
arrived while I was still vacationing in Central America, and
I never told anyone in my office where I had filed it. With
apologies for the delay, I now enclose it.

It was a great pleasure to meet with you in San Jose.
I hope that we will continue to be in eclose contact on sea
turtles and Kaula Island.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Bean
Chairman, Wildlife Program

Enclosure

MJIB/8C

Environmental Defense Fund, 1525 18th Street NW, Washington, DC 20034 (202) B33-1484

OFFICES B4: MEW YORK, HY [MATIONAL HEADOUARTERS), WASHIMGTOM, DO, BERKELEY, £4; DERVER OO

TXP ¢ ROCVCLED) PiPER



Uiniversity of Hawaii

Waikiki Aquarium

2777 Kalakaua Avenue Henolulu, Hawaii 96815 Phone 923-9741 923-4725

April 23, 1974

To: George Balazs

From: Leighton Taylor

Subject: EKemp's ridley sea turtles.

Dear George:

I have reviewed your proposal to insure the survival of the Kemp's ridley
sea turtle in captivity. I would like to express my strong support and offer
the resources of the Walkiki Aquarium in sssisting its implementation. We
have had success with maintaining Hawkshills, Loggerheads, and Green Sea Turtles
in a varlety of sizes of specimens. I feel that our persomnel and our water
syatem are satisfactory for the maintenance of Kemp's ridleys. Our budget,
although modest, can afford to maintain these animals. If you feel we can be of
any helEl.plEaaE call upon us.

Since e%y;’ﬁ 1
-

Leighten Taylo



April 23, 1979

Dr. GCeomze Balass
UInlverslty of Hawail
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0, Box 1344
Poconut Island
Kansohe, Hawvail 96744
U.5.A;
Dear Dr. Balags:

Fresently I am conducting & marine turtle study along the coast of Peru,
It is belng funded by the New York FZoological Soclety and as suggested by
Dr, King I am writing to you. So far marine turtles are only known to exist
in Peru, further information is not avallable. This survey 1s to gather in-
formatlon pertaining te specles present, distribution, nestinz beaches, diet,
and tag retums., €XPhilatia, ?

The flrst progress report coverins the coastline north of Lima has bean
accomplished. GEnclosed please find a copy. Any comments or sugzgestions

would ba greatly appreciated. Thenk you,

Hneerely,
anﬁlia. Hays E



Foreign and Commonwealth Office
London SW1A 2AH

Telophone 01 2313 5113

G K Balaza Esag ¥ our rafarance

niveraity of Hawaii at Manca

PO BﬂIt1?¢5 Qur rafarence H'-'I'E_jﬁ?,r’"“
Cocormat Teland r
Haneohe Date 24 April 1979

HAWATT 96744

'DL“_._ ﬂ [T} ﬂ {l—‘ll-'l-l-

T have been asked to reply to your letter of 10 April expressing
concern about the potential dengers to the green turtles of
facernpion Ieland should tourism he developed on the Tsland.

Tn 1978 a pre-feasibility study on the possibility of developing
tourism in St Helena and Ascension was undertaken 2t the reguest
of the Goverrment of St Helena to determine whether the estab-
14 ghment of tourism could ease the high level of unemvloyment

on St Helena. Although an ecologist/marine bielogist was not
jncluded in the small team the Report provided by the consultante
recognised the need to protect the turtles, BSheuld it be
decided to proceed eny further in this potentially important
aren ag far as S5t Helena is concerned, we shall certainly

enmure that Ascension's wildlife is fully protected. In which=
aver direction we decide to proceed we shall be enlisting

expert advies from interested UK bodies.

1'1;3,-,_._' ﬂl.-l.d.l.-u—l—ﬂ!}
E"-dl ptf.-l'l‘w;_,_.

B W Hefferon
Weast Indian & Atlantic Department
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OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR,

BOUTH ATLANTH.

E.t} Amril 1979

Mr George H Balars

Assistant Marine Biologiet

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P 0 Box 1346

Coconut Ialard

Kanaghe

HAWAII 96744

EM . Eal&;a{’

1. Thank you for your letter of 10 April and for your interest in the turtle
life on Ascension, which is, of course, of considerable concern to most of
those who live and work here as well ss Comservationists oversess. It would
seem thet the reports of impending tourism which have reached you have been
grossly exsggerated, for the study of tourist possibilities in St Helena and
Aacension hes  reached only the most preliminary stage amd I can sssure you
that conservation and ecological aspects will be given very great attention
if the matter goes any further,

e I would, of course, welcome any positive and constructive suggestions on
what ia the basic problem - that of finding a permanent and vishle mesns of
divelihood for the 8+ Helenian community, whose natural resources on these two
isolated, beautiful but barrem, islands I should imagine are infinitely leas
promising than those that are now obtained on Hawaii.

Erm L;_ﬁd_L_L

Ri_...

C B ¥YENDATL
Adminiatrator

l—-"""’ﬂ
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g GREENPEACE

5/10/719

“ecrge Balazs

Hi. Institute of Marine Biology
Univereity of Hawaii

P.0. Box 1346

Kaneche, Hi., $67LL

Dear Mr. Balass,

I read your letters to the editor concerning importation of
farmed turtle steaks. I am interestad in learning the reasons
that this is not & wise practice. I gather that elther NHMFS or
the Fish and Wildlife Service is now being sued by the farming
company and any ban on these imports may take some time. coming.

We at Creenpeace are interested in any developments concerning
turtle preservation, monk seals and the preservation of the
leeward islands. We would appreciate any insights you have on
Ahedir protection.

Sincerely,

5, Ll A

Kelley Dobbs

GREENPEACE FOUNDATION » 9/3 Mulebavuifh f, HONOLULU, HAWAIlI Fésrs
A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION * (80B) 537-9505
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From: Miss Jane Fenion

THE NEW GROUNDS
SLIMBRIDGE
GLOUCESTER GLz2 7BT

Tele r Cambaidpe (045-380) 333
Caller ¢ ' Wikidfowd Drursley

Z2nd May 1974

Dr.George H. Balazs,

University of Hawaili

Hawaii Institute of ﬁarlne Biology,
Coconut Island,

P.O.Box 15‘4‘61

Kaneohe,

Hawaiil 9&744.

Dear George,

Your letter of April 17 addressed to Sir Peter has
Just arrived. As he does not return until mid-May and then
to a pile of mail, may I suggest that you write to the
Ealleys c/o Ballantine Bocks as we have no record of their
address here. If this doesn't find them, then I'll ask
Sir Peter on his return if he can help us to track them down.
It will be perfectly all right to sey that Sir Peter put
you on to them. I have to do this all the time on his
behalf. Thank you for the compliment you paid to me in
your letter! I enjoyed meeting you, too, and feel sure

the Marine Turtle Group will flourish with your energies
added to it.

A1l the best,

Yours sincerely,

Jornte

Jane Fenton
Secretary to the Chairman
survival Service Commission




Eﬂf“"{ lo: ALarr 4 8, Palaes

March-21, 1979

Dear Dr. Kingt

So far the turtle study is geoing well - we have surveyed the north-
ern coaest of Peru, from Pto., Pigarro to Lima and have discovered some
interesting facts. Within the next two weeks I will be mailing you a
pre-preliminary update.

As you probably are well awsare Pelipe Benavides creasted guite a
hasesle and delayed the study three weeks at & very ecrusial time when
turtles were to be sighted. Consequently I am rughed to leave Lima,
where I have Been for the last 1% weeks, to head south as turtle
geason declines come April,

There is no problem anymore with the funde. I'm sorry that we
had to have that communication foulup.

Bernie Peyton arrived safely and is off on his study. ILet's hope
this time he doesn't getvtr=pped by any hezsdshrinkers.

Ir. Brack has passed on information to me about the World Confe-
rence of Sea Turtle Conservation in November in Washington D.C.

I have some interesting deta I would like to present as Peru's
representetive. Do you know of any benevolent person or organization
who would be willing to provide me with funds to pay for a donkey ride
up north to present the study. ©Some data to be formelly presented
there btut only discussed here with you for your opinion is:

1. Near the mouth of the river Tumbes we have found turtle eggs,
unfortunately - we arrived at the end of the nesting season and were not
able to find any tracks or nests due to an extremely high tide erasing
all signs.

2., HNorthern waters contain the following four species:

een (Chelonia mydas), leatherback (Dermochelys), olive ridley
%iﬂ idochelys 011V3E835 and hawksbill IEretmncEelgs imbriecata).

1. We have recovered 2 tags, one earing e Galapagos inscrip-
tion and the other from the University of Florida. I have written to
both Dr. Carr and Dr. Pritchard to obtain further information from these
tags, There also seems to be a misaing tag from the Galapagos which
I'm trying to locate.

I am in need of turtle literature and would greatly appreciate it
if the New York Zoological Sncieﬁy could =end me some reprints, I
have also written to the Turtle Newsletter séking for s=sistance in
thie matter.

Waiting to hear from you. Thank you.

Respectfully yours,

lgeldlfep
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UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE, 326811

DEFARRTHENT OF Z0DLOGY
213 BARTAAM HALL

804 -592-1107 25 APF]I I‘B‘m

Dr. Plerre Hunkeler
World Wildlife Fund
IUCH
1110 Morges
Switzerland
Dear Dr. Hunkeler:

| have read the preliminary report on work on Mediterranean sea turtles
done by Dr. Argano with WWF support. While Dr. Arganc's actual contacts
with turtles in the Mediterransan have been meagre, he has very wisely taken
advantage of a careful systematic interview plan to piece out his under-
standing of the fauna. Interviews are not easy to use effectively, but
Argano recognizes the pitfalls and his results provided considerable insight
Into a formerly very muddled situation. In any case | personally think |
know mare sbout the status of marine turtles in the Mediterranean than |
did before. It seems to me that se far Dr. Arganc has made good use of

the support recelved.

STneerely yours,

—

i:""";_'.'_—-'e--f;'{;-*. -r__ éﬂ-t—"f =
Archie Carr
Graduate Research Professor

——

cc: bGeorge Balars
2ir Peter Scott

AC:] jw

EQUal EMFLOYMENRT GRPEORTUNMITY P AF FIRMATIVE ACTION EMELOYER
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EETHF o Cetacean & Turlle Assessment Program

e g e Urevarsity of Rhode Island, Narmagansett Bay Campas

-

i Maragansett, Al 02EE2, Phang 401, 732-8205, 6206

.

BHRELe ¥atEh oy
Univ. of Rhode Island
Kingston, R.I. 02881

Dear George,

I apologize for answering your Feb. letter so late. Unfortuantely
my past year has been disrupted by completion of my comprehensive
exams and marriage. I have recetnly completed a mauscript and
following departmental review will send if off to Ecology for
hopeful publication. I have only been sitting on my data because
of time, etc. In addition to my life style change and progress
to my PhD., I have been spending considerable time on a recently
acquired BIM contract and fly one week of every month in addition

to designing sampling schemes.

When a preprint is available, T will most certainly send you one

for your comments etc.

SincereLxl__

Nancy E. Bray

Research Associate



2 ) NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

Neaw York Zeologleal Park
New York Aquarium
Bronx Zoo

EBronx, New York 10480 Center for Field Biology and Conservation
Telephone: (212) 220.5100 Osborn Lakoratories of Marine Sclences

2 May 1979

Jane Fenton

The Hew Grounds
Slimbridge
Gloucester GL2 TBET

Dear Jane:

During the S5EC meeting in Costa Rica a resolution was
drawn up condemning the establishment of a commercial fishing
station Tern Island at French Frigate Shoals, one of the units of
the Hawaiian Islands Natiomal Wildlife Refuge (see the enclosed
correspondence) . Has the resolution or a letter been sent either
from Sir Peter or from Morges? If not, would it be possible to
have & letter sent immediately to Brent Glegentanner (U.5. Fish
and Wildlife Service, 300 hla Moana Boulevard, F.O. Box 50167,
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850).

Sinceraly,

Enc.
oot . Ela.'l.azs'u'"f
E. Baysinger
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Morges, 17 de Abril de 1979

Distinguideo Sefior Presildente,

La presente carta sirve el propdsito de comunicar a Ud. la ingquietud
¥y la profunda preccupacidn de un numerosc grupo de persenas de muchos
palses en relacién con la destruceidn de un importante recurse marine
maxicano eon altos valores estéticos y econdmicos; nos referimos a
las diferentes especies de tortugas marinss.

La situacion en México con respecto a la tortuga marina ha llegado &
un punto tal de deelinacidn que conducird muy sezuramente 2 la extine-
clon de varlas de las pocas especles de tortugas marinas que adn
existen en el mundo,

la extineldn es para siempre; con la tortugza marina se perderia adesmds
un recurse de valor economico gue, como fuente de alimento y adminis-
trade racionalmente, puede proporcionar un rendimiento perpetuo,

En el caso de la tortuga marina solamente Ud., posee la autoridad
necesaria para detener esta destruccidn y establecer a México como
elemple frente al mundo. Rogamos gue eonsidereUd. nuestra peticidn,
gue hacemos no sclamente en nombre ds la ética bloldgica, sine también
por el potencial econcmico a large plazo que encierra este recurso.

Acompafiz esta carta un apéndice de recomendacionss especificas deri-
vadas de un consenso de bidlogos ¥y economistes peritos en la materia.

Jus respetucsos ¥y seguros servidores,

, e

o iy e .
David A. Munro, THIEE,
Mrector General, IUCH ; Director Qeneral, WWF

Provides the sclentific and lechnicel schice on joint projecs based upen ils netwark of condacts and Bapans i world serasevasion,

Provsidies Gruncisl suppon for such gimjets &5 8 sesull al s education, publicing, and leed-raining compalgns,

= X
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APENDICE

Recomendaglones acerca de la protecelon de la tortuga marina en

aguas del territorie mexicano.

Ja

Una veda total de la captura comercial de turtugaa marinas
en terrltorio mexicano.

Frotecoidn intensiva de las playas de desove, de acuerdo
con las recomendaciones de los bi 615503 del Instituto
Nagional de Pesoa,

Reglamentacion del desarrollo gomercial en las playas de
desove de las tortuges marinas,

Investigacidn intensiva de 1a dindmica de poblaciones
para establecer un modele de explotasidn ecnnémiua a largo
plazo,
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INTERRATIONAL UNION FOR CONSERVATION OF MATURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Uncorrected Translation of Letter to the President of Mexico from

Dr. David Munro dated 10 April 1979

Dear My, President,

This letter serves the purpose of informing you of the unease anpd
deep concern of a numercus group of persons in many countries about
the destruction of an important Mexican marine resource with high
esthetic and economic value. I refer to the marine turtle in its
different species.

The situation with respect to the marine turtle has reached a water—
shed that will lead very surely to the extinction of various of the
few species of marine turtles in the world.

Extinction is forever; in the case of the marine turtle, a resource
of economic and nutritional value is lost that, given some rational
management, could provide a perpetual yield.

In the case of the marine turtles, only you possess the necessary
authority to stop this destruction and set Mexico as an example befnre
the world. We urge you to comsider our plea, a plea that we make not
only for the biologic ethic, but also for the long range economic
potential contained in this resource.

I attach an appendix that lists recommendations for specific actiom
that is derived from a consensus of the thinking of biolegists and
economists who are experts in the matter.

Attachment

10. 4,79
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Appendix to
Letter to President of Mexico
from David A. Muatro

INTERNATIONAL UNION FOR CONSERVATION OF NATURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Becommendations for the Protection of the Sea Turtle in Mexican
Territorial Waters

1. A total moratorium in all the territory of Mexico on the
commercial take of sea turtles.

Z, Intensive protection of the fiesting beaches in keeping with
the recommendations of the biologists of the National Institutes
of Fisheries.

3. Control of the commercial development of the nesting beach
area.

4. Intensive research of population dynamics to establish a new
model for long range economie exploitation of the sea turtle.

10.4.79
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April 24, 1979
Dear George:

Thanks so much for sending me your latest
reports. If we do an item on any of those
discoveries, I'll--of course--let vou
know before hand. I finally dropped a
note to Brent Geizentanner, mentioning
that we have some interest in doing
something on the refuge islands and
asking what thoughts he hag. It's
possible that such a piece could be

done without my visiting the islands,

but who knows? Maybe something will

work out. 1I'll keep you posted. In

the meantime, please let me know if

some other potential story ideas crop

up. Thanks again for all your help.

Best wishes,

F
E %E )

Mark Wexler



MINISTRY OF MINING
NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT.

P.O. BOX 305 3
KINGSTON, 10
o JAMAICA
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Gegrge H, Balaza

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Kancohe, Hawaii 96744

HI' SI A-I

Dear Dr, Balazs

Our Department is interssted in obtaining a photocopy
or reprint of the following article:

Balazs, G.H. and E, Hoss

Reared in captivity

In International Turtle
TDEEEEEE Bae, .y 1973, w701
Pa .

If you 8till have coples of this article, could you
vlease send us one oan 8 complimentary basis or any other
article you may have on turtle culture with specific
reference to the green and Hawksbill Turtles,

Ynura;faithfut;;}_

f.

7/ oo homas
MARCIA THOMAS

for Prinocipal Yirscior

MT ks
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